ENTERPRISE TOWN ADVISORY BOARD
Windmill Library
7060 W. Windmill Lane
Las Vegas, NV 89113
April 12, 2023
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room. i

With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and [

accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486, |
|

or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

| ¢ Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this mecting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or }

|

| O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.

[ Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 8§9155.

| O Supporting matetial is/will be available on the County’s website at hilps vnv.gov/Enterp ; ]

Board/Council Members Justin Maffett, Chair Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair
David Chestnut Chris Caluya
Kaushal Shah

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Tiffany Hesser (702) 455-7388
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Commentis
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.
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Approval of Minutes for March 29, 2023. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for April 12, 2023 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

UC-23-0048-MFE, INC:

USE PERMIT for a proposed food cart not within an enclosed building,

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed food cart in conjunction with an existing convenience store
with gasoline sales on 3.8 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Cactus Avenue and the west side of Jones Boulevard within Enterprise. JJ¥/rk/syp (For
possible action) 04/18/23 PC

ET-23-400019 (UC-20-0480)-ZL I1. LLC:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) motion picture production
studio; and 2) on-premises consumption of alcohol in conjunction with an existing
office/warehouse building on 8.7 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone in the
CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the northeast corner of El Camino Road and
Rafael Rivera Way within Enterprise. MN/tpd/ja (For possible action) 05/02/23 PC

NZC-23-0110-EPSTEIN, DIANE LEE R. FAM TR:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.8 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to a C-2
(General Commercial) Zone.

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) reduce separation from a convenience store to a residential
use; 2) reduce setback from a gasoline station to a residential use; and 3) reduce the separation from
a tavern to a residential use.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow a drive-thru talk
box to face residential development; and 2) allow modified street standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) tavern; 2) convenience store; 3) gasoline station (fueling
canopy); 4) restaurant with drive-thru; and 5) finished grade. Generally located on the south side
of Pebble Road and the east side of Fort Apache Road within Enterprise (description on file).
JJ/md/syp (For possible action) 05/02/23 PC

VS-23-0111-EPSTEIN, DIANE LEE R. FAM TR:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Pebble Road
and Raven Avenue (alignment), and between Fort Apache Road and Quarterhorse Lane; a portion
of right-of-way being Fort Apache Road located between Pebble Road and Raven Avenue
(alignment); and a portion of right-of-way being Pebble Road located between Fort Apache Road
and Quarterhorse Lane within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/md/syp (For possible action)
05/02/23 PC
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VIL

VIIL

IX.

X.

5. UC-23-0113-MDG LIVING TRUST. ET AL:
USE PERMIT to modify the modified development standards to reduce the setback of a proposed

patio cover in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.2 acres in an R-3 (Multiple
Family Residential) Zone within the Southern Highlands Master Planned Community. Generally
located on the south side of New Providence Street, 190 feet west of Ringrose Street within
Enterprise. JJ/jor/ja (For possible action) 05/02/23 PC

6. VS-23-0112-RAINBOW & BLUE DIAMOND SOUTHEAST, LLC:

VACATE _AND ABANDON portions of easements located between Serene Avenue and Blue
Diamond Road, and between Rainbow Boulevard and Santa Margarita Street within Enterprise
(description on file). JJ/Im/syp (For possible action) 05/02/23 PC

7. UC-23-0126-HCI-CERBERUS 160 EAST FLAMINGO HOTEL OWNERL P, ET AL:

USE PERMIT for a monorail.

DESIGN REVIEW for a monorail on approximately 302.0 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and
Apartment) Zone, an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone, an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment)
(AE-60, AE-65, & AE-70) Zone, an R-T (Manufactured Home Residential) Zone, an R-4 (Multiple
Family Residential) — (High Density) (AE-60 & AE-65) Zone, a P-F (Public Facility) (AE-65 &
AE-70) Zone, a C-1 (Local Business) (AE-70) Zone, and a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-65)
Zone within the Midtown Maryland Parkway Overlay District. Generally located between Sahara
Avenue and Blue Diamond Road, and between Maryland Parkway and Decatur Boulevard within
Winchester, Paradise, and Enterprise. MN/TS/JG/JJ/jor/syp (For possible action) 05/03/23 BCC

8. VS-23-0101-HAND PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Buffalo Drive between Cactus
Avenue (alignment) and Erie Avenue (alignment); and a portion of right-of-way being Cactus
Avenue (alignment) between Buffalo Drive and Durango Drive (alignment) within Enterprise
(description on file). JJ/jud/ja (For possible action) 05/03/23 BCC

General Business

1. None.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: April 26, 2023.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Windmill Library — 7060 W. Windmill Lane
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I1I.

IV.

Enterprise Town Advisory Board

March 29, 2023

MINUTES
Board Members Justin Maffett, Chair PRESENT Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair PRESENT
David Chestnut PRESENT Chris Caluya PRESENT
Kaushal Shah PRESENT
Secretary: Carmen Hayes 702-371-7991 PRESENT
County Liaison: Tiffany Hesser 702-455-7388 TLH@clarkcountynv.com PRESENT

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions (see above)

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.

Jazmine Harris, Current Planning

Public Comment

This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may
be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time
they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this
agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be
limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and
please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation,
this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

e None
Approval of Minutes for March 15, 2023 (For possible action)

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE Minutes as published for March 15, 2023.
Motion PASSED (5-0)/ Unanimous.

Approval of Agenda for March 29, 2023 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible
action)

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE as amended.
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

Applicant requested hold:
5. UC-23-0048-MFE, INC: Applicant has requested a HOLD until the Enterprise TAB
meeting on April 12, 2023.
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Related applications:

2. PA-23-700006-DEAN MARTIN DR., LLC:
3. ZC-23-0074-DEAN MARTIN DR., LLC:

4. VS-23-0075-DEAN MARTIN DR., LLC:

V. Informational Items

1.  Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)
° LVMPD First Tuesday
Windmill Library, 7060 W. Windmill Ln, April 4, 2023, 6:00 p.m.
Meet Captain Iky Williams
Auto theft Trends
FREE Steering wheel lock when you own a 2011-2021 Kia or Hyundai. Bring your registration.

VL. Planning & Zoning

1. ET-23-400016 (UC-0550-08)-USA:
USE PERMIT FOURTH EXTENSION OF TIME to commence the use of hazardous materials
storage in conjunction with a water treatment facility.
DESIGN REVIEW for public facility structures (water treatment facility) on 20.0 acres in a P-F
(Public Facility) Zone. Generally located on the north and south sides of Cactus Avenue
(alignment) and on the west side of Buffalo Drive within Enterprise. JJ/rk/syp (For possible
action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE

CHANGE Current planning bullet #1 to read
e Until July 6, 2027, to commence.

Per staff conditions

Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

2. PA-23-700006-DEAN MARTIN DR.. LLC:
PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use categories from Ranch Estate
Neighborhood (RN) to Business Employment (BE) on 4.1 acres. Generally located on the north
side of Robindale Road and the east side of Procyon Street within Enterprise. MN/gtb (For possible
action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE
ADD Current Planning condition:
e Resolution of intent to 04/18/2025
Per staff if approved conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous
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Z.C-23-0074-DEAN MARTIN DR.. LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.1 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) (AE-60)
Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehouse center on 15.8 acres in an (AE-60 &
AE-65) Zone; and 2) finished grade. Generally located on the north side of Robindale Road and
the west side of Dean Martin Drive within Enterprise (description on file). MN/rk/syp (For
possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE
ADD Current Planning Conditions:

e Design review as a public hearing for lighting and signage.
e Design review as a public hearing for significant change to plans.
e The green zone to use 4-to-6-inch rock for ground cover.

Per staff if approved conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

VS-23-0075-DEAN MARTIN DR., LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Robindale
Road and Maulding Avenue (alignment), and between Dean Martin Drive and Procyon Street
(alignment); and a portion of a right-of-way being Robindale Road located between Procyon Street
(alignment) and Dean Martin Drive; and a portion of a right-of-way being Procyon Street located
Robindale Road and Maulding Avenue (alignment) within Enterprise (description on file).
MN/rk/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

UC-23-0048-MFE, INC:

USE PERMIT for a proposed food cart not within an enclosed building.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed food cart in conjunction with an existing convenience store
with gasoline sales on 3.8 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Cactus Avenue and the west side of Jones Boulevard within Enterprise. JJ/rk/syp (For
possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Applicant requested a HOLD until the Enterprise TAB meeting on April 12, 2023.

UC-23-0080-RICHMOND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:

USE PERMIT to allow a recreational facility (virtual driving range) with a restaurant (snack bar)
and on-premises consumption of alcohol (service bar) on 7.2 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
(AE-60) Zone. Generally located on the northwest corner of St. Rose Parkway and Maryland
Parkway within Enterprise. MN/Im/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE vper staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous
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10.

UC-23-0083-RAINBOW ROBINDALE PLAZA,.LLC:

USE _PERMIT for on-premises consumption of alcohol (service bar) in conjunction with a
restaurant with karaoke lounge on a portion of 1.7 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally
located on the west side of Rainbow Boulevard and the south side of Robindale Road within
Enterprise. MN/Im/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

VS-23-0063-SOUTH JONES 215, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Jones
Boulevard and Lindell Road, and between Warm Springs Road and Arby Avenue within Enterprise
(description on file). MN/jgh/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

ET-23-400018 (VS-20-0514)-DR HORTON INC:

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for a portion of a right-of-way
being Pyle Avenue located between Decatur Boulevard and Ullom Drive; a portion of right-of-way
being Decatur Boulevard located between Pyle Avenue and Haleh Avenue (alignment); and a
portion of right-of-way being Haleh Avenue (alignment) located between Decatur Boulevard and
Ullom Drive within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/tpd/syp (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

VS-23-0093-CFIC FORE JEFFREYS APT OWNER LV LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Jeffreys Street
and Eastern Avenue, and between St. Rose Parkway and Ione Road; and a portion of a right-of-
way being Jeffreys Street located between St. Rose Parkway and Ione Road within Enterprise
(description on file). MN/jud/ja (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

General Business:

1. None.
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VIIIL

IX.

Public Comment:

A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be
held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please
step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

e A citizen commented on the following:
Groups of bicycle riders are causing safety problems in Mountains Edge and the regional
park. There are large groups of bicycle riders on the walking paths and in the traffic flow.
There is a concern that an individual may be hurt or a rider hit by a vehicle.

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be April 12, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Windmill Library.
Adjournment:

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: ADJOURN meeting at 7:19 p.m.

" Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous
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04/18/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

FOOD CART/TRAILER CACTUS AVE/JONES BLVD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-23-0048-MFE, INC: {

USE PERMIT for a proposed food cart not within an enclosed buidin '\ \

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed food cart in conjunction y with yxi sting co\h\\remenc\:‘e store

with gasoline sales on 3.8 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) /)rfe \ \
/'\ £}
\ /
Generally located on the south side of Cactus Avenye and the }est si&\e of Jones Bg,u‘l’é/vard
within Enterprise. JJ/tk/syp (For possible action) \
RELATED INFORMATION: A= -
APN: ,
176-35-520-001 AN
LN
L"\ \ yd
LAND USE PLAN: \ 7
ENTERPRISE - NEIGHBURHOO; ), COMMERCIAL
BACKGROUND‘/
Project Description )
General Summary, S ' \ Y

o Site Address: 6145\ W. Cactus Avenue,
e Site Acreage:3.8 f\’\\ e
e Project Type: F ood cart (taco c@traﬂer)
/e Traller Helght (feet) 8 \
. xSquare Feet: 112 7\ /"’
. Parkmg Requlre?/Prowded 25/34
\
Slte Plan -” /
The:plan depjcts a proposed food cart (taco cart/trailer) located near the northeast corner of a
partially developed commercial center consisting of a convenience store with gasoline sales. The
food car{ is set back 25 feet from the north property line along Cactus Avenue, 30 feet from the
east propertyfhne along Jones Boulevard, and 274 feet from the west property line. Thirty-four
parking sp\aces are provided in the parking lot where 25 parking spaces are required. The
commercial center currently has 1 driveway from Jones Boulevard and 1 driveway on Cactus

Avenue,
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Landscaping
The existing street landscaping consists of a 15 foot wide landscape area with a detached

sidewalk along Cactus Avenue and Jones Boulevard.

Elevations /

The 8 foot high food cart is an enclosed trailer with a hitch and double axel 2/}16618. The exterior
of the food cart is red and black with white accents, with painted signage.4nd logog. A serving
window is located on the south side of the food cart facing towards the pa{king lot.

4 A\
Floor Plans A ;
The entire food trailer is approximately 112 square feet in ar;a’,’ inclydihg cookh;\g and storage
space. o N
/‘/ 3 \\ ;
Applicant’s Justification / ¢ N " //

h,

The applicant indicates the hours of operation will be Monday t\fi{etngh Syﬁﬁay from 3:00 p.m. to

12:00 a.m. There will be a total of 3 employees. According to the apglicant the food truck will

be placed on a paved location on the site and V{ill take up \L%,Sparkingf‘spaces. However, this does

not impact overall parking since the site w}ae pﬁrki{lg requirement,
~N

A

Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request
' Number | o Ay N, | |
DR-20-0445 Parkm_g 101 landscaping and sxte‘.ldemgr}, ,char}ges to | Approved | November
, a previously approved commercial cerife by BCC 2020 |
VS-19-0339 Vacated and abandoned patent edsements and a | Approved | June 2019
. peftion of fizht-of-way beiig Jones Boulevard | byPC | |
TM-18-500145 /1 lot commeycial subdivision Approved | December

. i =S L ~  bvBCC 2018

UC-0789-16 Redesign of a convenienc¢ store, gas station, Approved & January
vehicle wash, ~smog gja”gck, and reduced the | by BCC 2017

L .separation to a residential use ] | B

UC-0525-14 | Vehicle wash, -gasoline station, and reduced the | Approved  July 2014 ‘

|7 separatibp from.a gasoline station to a residential | by BCC

use, ‘with‘a waiver to reduce driveway separation,

and a design review for a shopping center -

" | expunged - | |

Z€-0726-07 Reclassified the subject property to C-1 zoning | Approved | August
\}tith a use permit, waiver, and design review for a | by BCC | 2007 ‘
-$hopping center and on-premises consumption of
' alcohol, convenience store, and reduced

separation from a residential development

s _
“Action Date |
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e

Surrounding Land Use

' Planned Land Use Category - Zoning District | Existing Land Use
'North | Open Land 'R-E ' Undeveloped .
"South Nelghborhood Commercial C-1 Remaining xmdéveloped
portion of  the sl%pplng
. - { center
East | Major  Development  Project | R-2 Single family res‘igentlal
| (Southern Highlands) - -
| West | Neighborhood Commercial | R-2 | Single family re51dem1al
> VRN
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets th goals and pur pqses of T1tle
30. // // N
/ i\\ e ’,/\ \ /
Analysis \'-\ v/ e
Comprehensive Planning /
Use Permit N\

A use permit is a discretionary land use apﬁfmatmq\ that is con51dered »on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master/Plan One of*several crjtena the. apphcant must establish
is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and"demonstrate tm use shall not result in a
substantial or undue adverse effect on adj acent ﬁ)pertles \\ \/

3 >
Use Permit & Design Review \" \/ 4 /’/
A use permit is requ1red for a food cart when located oxits1de'a building. The purpose of the use
permit and design reviéw is to evaluite and, detenm’ne if the proposed food cart will have any
impacts on the adjagént and@rroundmg uses, The proposed location for the food cart is within
an existing parkm/g ared that/mll ot affeci on-site parking or adjacent developments. The
property has more _than enough parkln\gﬁpg es to’ ‘accommodate the proposed food cart use and
when not in use the trailer will be removed fom the site. Therefore, staff can support these

requests. N\ ‘ \/

,
N,

Staff Recommendanon \ \
ApprovaI 5 ‘.\_

< NN e
If this request is\ approv%d th& Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
w1t11 the sg\andards and’purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Rev1sed Stalutes /

/

PRELl‘I}’IINAR);S/’I,‘AFF CONDITIONS:
N ,

Comprehensive Planning

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

applications, including apphcatlons for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
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N\

been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review / \
¢ No comment. \

Fire Prevention Bureau /
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) e N / \-\
» No comment.

s

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: :
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: TRIANA SERVICES ~ ~_ _ ‘
CONTACT: TRIANA SERVICES, 46§)~’S. EASIERN AVENUE, SUITE 202, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89119 N,

~

~.

N
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05/02/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

MOTION PICTURE PRODUCTION STUDIO EL CAMINO RD/RAFAEL RIVERA WAY

ET-23-400019 (UC-20-0480)-ZL 11, LLC:

(TITLE 30)
/ /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the fdllowmg«/l\)\ motloé\plcture
production studio; and 2) on-premises consumption of alcohoJ/{n comﬁnctlon \\iqth an ex stmg
office/warehouse building on 8.7 acres in an M-D (De31gned Man;xfécturmg) (AF-GO) Zone in

the CMA Design Overlay District. \\

yd / S
Generally located on the northeast corner of El Camngo Roa.d\and Rgfael Rivera Way within
Enterprise. MN/tpd/ja (For possible action) /
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:

176-02-501-021

LAND USE PLAN: Ve }
ENTERPRISE - BUSINTSS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUNIY
Project Descrlptqon =
General Summary
o Site Address:.6650 E1 Camino Road
o -Site Acre: ge: 8.7 N
Project Type:.] Mouon plctme production studio
@e Feet: \ 20; 882 (ﬂfﬁce/warehouse)/69 900 (office)/38,118 (motion picture

/
‘ productmn Studlp)
N Parkmg Requlred/Prowded 468/468
\ \ f !

History & Request

The plans depict an ‘existing 128,900 square foot office/warehouse building approved by action
of ZC- 0046 12 ih March 2012 by the Board of County Commissioners. A motion picture
productlon stuﬂlo for the filming of UFC productions was approved by the Zoning Administrator
via ADR-19-900108 in March 2019. The applicant requested a use permit for a motion picture
production studio with on-premises consumption of alcohol. The motion picture production
studio will be utilized for fighting matches recorded for UFC’s Contender Series.
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Site Plans

The plans depict an existing office/warehouse building that is located within the northern portion
of the project site. The building is set back between 192 feet to 305 feet from the so%h property
line, along Rafael Rivera Way, and 20 feet from the west property line, adjacent 16 Ei Camino
Road. The building is set back 140 feet and 163 feet from the north and ea,st/prope\ r lines,
respectively. Access to the project site is granted via existing commercial dfiveways”along El

Camino Road. The project site requires 468 parking spaces where 46 parking spaces are
provided. \
e

".
\

Landscaping 7 ‘~\\\ \
All street and site landscaping exists and no additional landscgpif{g is proposed or required.

/ g )
Elevations Y / N\ R
The photographs depict an existing 2 story building constructed of cohcretg tilt-up paneling with
parapet walls. An aluminum storefront window systéng with willtiple-first and second story
windows is depicted on the south elevation, oriented towards CC 215,
A

Floor Plans s \
The plans depict 69,900 square feet of ‘office space, 20,882.square feet of office/warehouse
space, and 38,118 square feet designated for\‘.:g\he moﬁon\ pictiuf\e production studio. Alcohol
service areas will be located on portions of the first.and second floors of the building.

1 '\\’ g \ .
Signage \
Signage is not a part of this request.

Previous Conditions.¢f Approval ' ‘
Listed below are the approved gonditions for UC-20-0480:

Current Planning )

e Applicant is advised -tha roval-of this application does not constitute or imply
‘approval™ef a liquor or gambling license or any other County issued permit, license or
approval; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or
_added.conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the
project has not ‘pomr‘nqnced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within th; time 1specif'1ed; and that this application must commence within 2 years of
approval date or it will expire.

Clark County, Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is #dvised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
d that,if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant is seeking an extension of time for UC-20-0480. Since approval, the venue has
hosted and served alcohol to the public by way of a caterer. Therefore, the activity has
commenced within the 2 year time frame conditioned with the original approval. However, the
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liquor license to the property is still pending. Consequently, out of caution, this extension of time
has been filed.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action D?
Number | _ ] |
UC-21-0725 Use permit, waivers, and design review for a Ap;ﬁ‘oved ' February
| recreational facility (event center) by BCC 2022
UC-20-0480 Motion picture studio and on-premises;| Approved = Docember
| consumption of alcohol N |’xbv,P/Cm \ 1 2028,

' ADR-19-900738 | Emergency generator in conjunction with an

‘ | office/warehouse building _;/ :

' ADR-19-900108 | Motion picture production studio @d"parki}}é'lot\
y ¢ v

| Approved\, | November

byzA 12019 N\
Approved | March

‘ B | landscaping o - lbyzA 2019
| DR-0242-13 ' Comprehensive sign package iﬁ\conjuﬁ@t‘ion /A’pproved ’ July 2013

_ - with an office/warehouse building ‘bvyBCC |
DR-0003-13 Lighting in conjunction \i"i(h an  Approved | March

|  office/warehouse building DN 1.by BCC | 2013
VS-0225-12 Vacated and abandomed pateht. easements - | Approved  July 2012

| recorded Vo “  |mPC

| ZC-0046-12 Reclassified the site to M-I zoning, usé-permits’ Approved | March

for offices as a prihcipal\usg? and a design by BCC | 2012
| | review feran.office building V°
Surrounding Land Use/ - " ¢ -

| Planned‘Land Use Category | Zoning District =Existing Land Use

North  Businéss Employment / | C-2 Undeveloped
- *, | 1 yy
& West | o N | | -
South | Business Employment MDD &R-E | Undeveloped

East _ | Hn.ci_qus Employnicnt fé-Z | Undevelo;a_ed & parking lot
_;/'/ \\ N N
STANDARDS FOR {\PP\ROVAL‘:
The app’],i'c;\n"t« shall deh;onSt{'ate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

e
* 30. § y
; | \ '
A 1

!

Analysis -, | /
Co\mpreheﬂsnivé;l’laqﬂing

Title*30 standards of approval on an extension of time application state that such an application
may be denied of have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantia]ly clianged. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subject pr(')p’érty, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval.

Staff believes the applicant has taken steps towards commencing the use permit. The applicant
has hosted vepues and served alcohol in conjunction with this use through a caterer. Also, they
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applied for a liquor business license which is currently pending. It is for these reasons that staff is
recommending approval of the request.

Staff Recommendation L
// \,

Approval
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the a p@onfi s consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, T1t1 0, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.
/ N \/

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning , / & \
e Until December 15, 2024 to commence. / S
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewrltmg Tltle; 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of tlme, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in p}ag\e at the time of appimatlon, a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations m;w “warrant ; demal or added cond1t1ons to an extension of
time; and that the extension of time may be demed if the prOJect has not commenced or

there has been no substantial work tOW"i'l'db completaon within 1he time specified.

\ \,/
N N
Public Works - Development Review /s
¢ Nocomment. -~

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamatlon Dlstrlct“’(€.CWRD)
» No comment:,
e ’\\\
TAB/CAC
A ;\I’PRO/VALS
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: ZUFFA LANDCO

CONTACT: LORA DREJA, BROWN, BROWN, AND PREMSRIRUT, 520 S. FOURTH
STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

Page 4 of 4



R I St

-

-

I.EAND USE APPLICATION XXA

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCES$ AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ! ET . - . ;
APP. NUMBER: - 3 - UOCOI4 DATE FILED: _ o\ / ;l/ )
| FLANNER AssIGNED: Tes”
C | vaBicac: € wNerr cime TAB! . ¥-/a- 3
[] TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) S | : . {2-d
» |PCMEETING DATE: ___ <5 /o) —3 2
[J ZONE CHANGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: R—
[J USE PERMIT (uc) Fee: %300 p Lf VY N c .Pf
[] VARIANCE (vc)
NANME: ZL Il co Zuffa Landco C [., P Y
[] WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT = -
STANDARDS (WS) E o | ADDRESS: 6650 South Torrey Pines
[] DESIGN REVIEW (DR) & g Firv.ciiondts stare: IV___zwp: 89118
23 | reLepHoNE: CELL:
[] ADMINISTRATIVE & e A
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) = Alts
[C] STREETNAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SCj) NAME: Zuffa Landco
g | ciTy: Les Vegas STATE: NV___ zip; 89118
-
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & TELEPHONE: CELL:
[C] ANNEXATION < eman: : REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
UC-20-0480 NAME: Brown, Brown and Premsrirut ¢/o Lora Dreja
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) % ADDRESS:
z
] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g CITY: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zZp: 89101
2 | TELEPHONE: 7025981408 CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | e-malL: Lora@brownlawlv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-02-501-021

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: allow on-premise consumption of alcohol and general public admission in exsiting motion picture studio

{l, We) the undersignad swear and say that {l am Wa ara) the owner(s) of racord on tha Tax Ralls of the property involved | this application, or {am, are) alherwise quaiifiad o inil.ate

sy ~tion on the atiached lagal descrption, ali plans, and drawings atlached hareto, and all the statemenls and answars tontained

my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this appficalion musl be complete and accurate before 2

County Comprehensive Planning Department, or iis designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
Sopos e GPPREATIT,

'\ e Lavicace Epstrim

Property Owner (Print)
X TRACY LONG
L & Netary Publio, sn%gl_ ':md-
L oN Q‘DM :3‘% 52‘22 ='2 (DATE} No. 86-1
:t;ascmaen AND SWORH BEFORE =3P t.,:*rj My Appt. Exp. May 19, 2028
NOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporale declarati¥, of authority {or eunxlenl), power of altorney, of signalure documentation is required if the applicant andlor properly owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in 8 representalive capacily.

Revised 09/14/2022 Page 1 of 2
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LAW OFFICE

.%’mu%, Brown & .@WMMM

AN ASSQCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CCRPORATIONS
JAY H, BROWN

TELEPHONE (702) 384-5563

DAVID T. BROWN ottt Ml FACSIMILE 1702 385-1023

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS. NEVADA B910!-8520 EMAIL jbrown@browniawlv.com
December 4, 2022

Clark County Current Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas. NV 89101

RE: Extension of Time UC-20-0480

Dear Sir’'Madam;

In December 2020, ZL 11 LLC of
motion picture studio located at
live sporting events. UC-2

ained approval of UC-20-0480 which allowed the general public into a
350 South El Camino Road. Specifically, the public is allowed to watch
also allowed on-premise consumption of alcohol.

Since approval the venue has h
activity has therefore commence
However, the liquor license to
of Time is filed.

ed the general public and served alcohol by way of a caterer. The
within the two-year time frame conditioned with the approval.
propenty is still pending. Consequently, out of caution this Extension

Respectfully,

"ol Duya

Lora Dreja
Land Entitiements
Brown, Brown and Premsrirut
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
[T
TEXT AMENDMENT i | TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:
O A t» | PC MEETING DATE:
[J ZONE CHANGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE:
[] USE PERMIT (uC) FEE:
[C] VARIANCE (vc)
NAME: ZL Il co Zuffa Landco
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT .
D STANDARDS (WS) E - ADDRESS: 6650 South Torrey Pines
w . Las Ve . NV . 89118
w gas
[ DESIGN REVIEW (oR) A £ CITY: STATE: Zip:
& O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
[] ADMINISTRATIVE & | emAL:
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) ’
[[] STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) NAME: Zuffa Landco
[] WAIVER OF cONDITIONS we) | = | ADDRESS: 8650 South Torrey Pines Drive
é CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & TELEPHONE: CELL:
[C] ANNEXATION < | eman: REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
UC-20-0480 - NAME: Brown, Brown and Premsrirut c/o Lora Dreja
z
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) £ | aooress:
[C] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |cmv: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89101
§ | TELEPHONE: 7025981408 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) S | e-MAIL: Lora@brownlawiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-02-501-021

PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: allow on-premise consumption of alcohol and general public admission in exsiting motion picture studio

(I, We) the undersigned sweat and say thal (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application, or {am, are) olherwise qualified lo initiate
this applucatuon inder Clark Cuunty Code that |hedwssgation on the altached legal description, all plans, and drawings atlached hereto, and all the statemenls and answers contained
hermn are 2_git o110 e hes it my,knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must tie complete and accurale before a

f j g’ Counly Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
2 Proposed appneaton.

Zte Lasecace Bpsheim

Property Owner (Print)
NG A 2 TRACY LONG
COUNTY OF Va4 V0 Notary Public, State of Nevada
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _&[_A_KM(DATE) P&y No. 86-1763-1
By +£i N £527 My Appl. Exp. May 19, 2026 }
NOTARY

PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporale declaratiof of authority {or equilfalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in 4 representalive capacity,

Revised 09/14/2022 Page Tor2



LAW OFFICE

.%’%um, .%wamz & @WMW

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORFORATIONS
JAY H, BROWN - U
DAVID T. BROWN SOUTH FOURTH STREET
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 8910(-6520

TELEPHONE (702) 384-5563
FACSIMILE (702) 385-1023
EMAIL: jorown@brownlawly.com

December 4, 2022

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Extension of Time UC-20-0480

Dear Sir/Madam;

In December 2020, ZL 11 LLC obtained approval of UC-20-0480 which allowed the general public into a
motion picture studio located at 6650 South E] Camino Road. Specifically, the public is allowed to watch
live sporting events. UC-20-0480 also allowed on-premise consumption of alcohol.

Since approval the venue has hosted the general public and served alcohol by way of a caterer. The
activity has therefore commenced within the two-year time frame conditioned with the approval.
However, the liquor license to the property is still pending. Consequently, out of caution this Extension
of Time is filed.

Respectfully,

e T o
(,( < D

Lora Dreja

Land Entitlements

Brown, Brown and Premsrirut
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05/02/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT PEBBLE RD/FORT APACHE RD
(TITLE 30) . 7

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
NZC-23-0110-EPSTEIN. DIANE LEE R. FAM TR:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.8 acres from an R-E (Rural Eskﬂés{({s/llde{tlal) Zone to aC-2
(General Commercial) Zone. Y \
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) reduce separation fromp<a con}iemence store tb a residéntial
use; 2) reduce setback from a gasoline station to a residential uge; and/31 reduce the, separaﬁon
from a tavern to a residential use. / / \
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for\the following: ) {llow a drive ﬂru talk
box to face residential development; and 2) allow modlﬁed street standatds.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) tavern; 2) co;wemence store; 3) gasoline station
(fueling canopy); 4) restaurant with drive-thrt; 3nd 5) fuusheti\grade N

Generally located on the south side of Pebble Road an ‘the east s;de of Fort Apache Road within
Enterprise (description on file). JJ/md/syp (Fo:\possuble achon) \ /

pd

RELATED INFﬁRMATLONf o \

r

APN: e

176-20-101-001 .~ /
USE PERMITS: * v
1. Reduce the separatlonm a convemence store to a residential use to 70 feet where a
iinimum.of 2()0 feet is'required pet ‘Table 30.44-1 (a 65% reduction).
2. /" Reduce the' setbaak ﬁom*a gasoline station (fueling canopy) to a residential use to 172
/ feeH& here a n\:mmum of 200 feet is required per Table 30.44-1 (a 14% reductlon)
/ 3. < Reduce, the separatwn from a tavern to a residential use to 185 feet where a minimum
. aeparatlon of 20(? feet’ m’fequlred per Table 30.44-1 (a 7.5% reduction).
E AN
WAWERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
1o~ Allow.a dnve-thru talk box to face residential development where talk boxes shall be set
\ back beh;rlld the building or face to minimize noise away from adjacent homes per Table
30 56 2
2. Redt;ee the departure distance from the intersection of Fort Apache Road and Pebble
Road to 168 feet where a minimum of 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 (an 11.6% reduction).

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Tavern.
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Convenience store.

Gasoline station (fueling canopy).

Restaurant with drive-thru.

Increase finished grade to 48 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is thc/sténdard per

il

Section 30.32.040 (a 33% increase). /
LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (L'P TO 8 DUfAC)
BACKGROUND: b /
Project Description Y
General Summary /
o Site Address: N/A '/_/ // /

e Site Acreage: 1.8
Project Type: Tavern, convenience store, gasolme statron\érd restaurant with drive-thru

[ ]

e Number of Stories: 1 /

* Building Height (feet): 20 (tavern, cofivenience sto\re, and restaurant with drive-thru)/19
(fueling canopy) /

e Square Feet: 4,250 (tavern)/3, 500 (convenience store)/ 1 500 (restaurant with drive-thru)
e Parking Required/Provided: 72/7’7 W™ \\
AN

“
v s

Nelghborhood Meeting Summary v

This is a request for a nonConforniing zonc change to reolacsrfy 1.8 acres from an R-E zoning
district to a C-2 zomng district for a commercial ‘development. The applicant conducted a
neighborhood meeti ag on /Se"rember 6, 2022, as required by the nonconforming zone boundary
amendment process The requrred meeting notrce;/ were mailed to the neighboring property
owners within 1 500 feet ‘of the profect site. Seven neighbors were in attendance and expressed
the following concerns: 1) {raffic congestion; -) too many gasoline stations in the area; 3) health
hazards with havmg | gasolme”‘taﬁo.Km pro\1m1ty to residential development; 4) light pollution;
5) nowe generated from the drive-thru Tatk box; and 6) landscape buffer on the east side of the
pro;ferty may attract transient persons. The consensus from the neighbors was that they wish to

sée the siteremain reéidenual rather than any sort of commercial use.
\

$ Y /./

Site Plans \ ‘\ v’

The plans depict a proposed commercial development consisting of 3 buildings, which include
the following: 1) a tavem located at the northwest corner of the site, adjacent to Pebble Road
and® Fort Apache Road 2) a gasoline station (fueling canopy), centrally located within the site
and to the west of,the convenience store; and 3) a convenience store and restaurant with a drive-

thru located on tHe east side of the site.
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Below is a table reflecting the building setbacks from the north, south, east, and west property
lines of the site.

Building Setback from Property Lines (in feet) - i Y
Buildino: | Property Line )
) | North 'East [ South /" | West
Tavern 10 203 i 185 s
Gasoline Station | 92 172 76 8l
Convenience Store | 128 70 - 66 171N\
| Restaurant 93 70 s | 171
P \

. . . . : \
Use permits are required to reduce the separation from the tave/x;;r,/ conyenience store, and‘\the

gasoline station to the existing residential development 16 the east ang the, residentialuse to'the
south of the project site. The convenience store and’ restaufant 4th d;fw-thru condists of a
single building, The convenience store and restaurant obcupy thé‘&lﬂ’l/a‘ﬁd north portions of the
building, respectively. The restaurant features a single,\-grive-thru‘/ihne measuring 11 feet in
width that is located along the east side of\the building, A dri”‘»;s—thru talk box is located
immediately to the west of the drive-thru lane, neegssitating a waiver of development standards
as the talk box faces towards the existing residential deyelopmént. The drive-thru lane exits into
a two-way vehicle drive aisle measuring 24 feet.in width.\The commercial development requires
72 parking spaces where 72 parking spac\“e,s are\p}o‘ ided. ch@s‘”tgﬁﬂz development is granted
via a single commercial driveway along Fort ApacheRoad at thé'southwest corner of the site. A
second commercial driveway-is-located at; the n\’@f‘theast,g?me-r of the site, adjacent to Pebble
Road, requiring a wai\fgg"bf devclBRment \§tandards re/&ucin’g the departure distance from the
intersection of Fort Apache Road. The increase t¢ finished grade will occur along the east
portion of the site,/ixi'pro:gmﬂ 1o the /_convenix;:nce store and restaurant building.

Ve
'

Landscaping N \\< Y
The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape areg; including a 5 foot wide detached sidewalk, along
Fort Apache Road and Pebble Road. The’street landscape area consists of trees, shrubs, and
groupdcover. AN foot wide landscape buffer, consisting of large Evergreen trees, is located
alprig the east and ‘-‘s\oﬁth_' prope\r"gf lines adjacent to the existing and planned single family
/iézide{uiﬂ?xs. A 5 foot \zy:ide landscape planter island extending the length of the convenience
<, store and restauirant buildingy, \is/l()/cated immediately to the west of the restaurant drive-thru lane.
\Seven t'“reies will, be planted within this landscape planter island. Parking lot landscaping is
equitably djstributed th}bughout the interior of the commercial development.

Elevations /’

The plags depict a proposed tavern with a height ranging from 17 feet to 20 feet to the top of the
parapet wall. Varying rooflines have been incorporated into the overall design of the tavern.
The buildipg consists of a stucco exterior within an aluminum storefront window system. A
decorative metal awning is located over the front entrance to the building (east elevation).

The convenience store and restaurant building measures between 17 feet to 20 feet in height to

the top of the parapet wall. Varying rooflines have been incorporated into the overall design of
the building. The west elevation (front entrance) of the building consists of a stucco exterior
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with an aluminum storefront window system. A decorative metal awning is located above the
entrance to the convenience store and restaurant, The restaurant drive-thru window is located on
the east side of the building, oriented towards the existing residential development All rooftop
mounted equipment will be screened from the right-of-way and public view by parapet walls.
All buildings will be painted with neutral colors, con51st1ng of gray and blue. ,/ \

The gasoline station (fueling canopy) measures 19 feet in height with decopstive storie veneer
embellishments located at the base of the supporting columns. The metal caﬁopy ar supportmg
columns will be painted with blue and gray stucco, matching the color of the buildings within the

development.

e \ N

AY
Floor Plans // NNV p \\
The plans depict a tavern consisting of 4,250 square feet fea}urmg afbar, dining, and. lqtchen area.
The convenience store measures 3,500 square feet in area conspﬁng of a general 1nerchand1se
area, coolers, restrooms, and manager’s office. The restaur'mt wil drn:/c -thru conswts 4f an
open shell space. v
Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states the proposed convemence st‘o serves ‘ammportam need for the community
by providing easy access to essential goods and' s(\qces and ltxu» 1it believed that this use will
generate significant noise, pog@gn or other types of nuisances that would negatively impact the
quality of life for nearby yesidents: . The proposed gasolinic.slation serves an 1mportant need for
the community by prowdlng easy access to'essential ‘goods and services and it is not believed
that this use will generate /srg'mﬁcantw noise, pollutmn or other types of nuisances that would
negatively unpaet the quailty of life for nearby, remd;nts The gasoline location is separated from
the existing developed I'LSldEntlal b to the east with the convenience store building and
intense landscape buffers. Accordm%pphcant due to the available space for the drive-
thru window being limited, it4s noy possible to orient the talk box away from adjacent homes.
The ta,lkmﬂqcated 68 feet-from the-enst property line and landscaping elements have been
mcluded to aid i uolse mltxgatmn In addition to the intense landscape buffer along the east
property,}me landscapmg will be prov1ded adjacent to the talk box and in a 5 feet wide median
island- between the drive-thru aud the residential property line. The applicant states they are
unable ‘1o comply wuh the ‘départure distance requirement due to an existing NV Energy
transformer bemg located at the east boundary preventing the driveway from being located any
further from the inters¢ction. Similar reductions have been approved throughout Clark County
and" vt is not. b'élleve.d that this reduction will have an adverse effect on traffic flow at this
location. The excess fill is needed to ensure adequate drainage of the site. We expect the impact
on the adjacem/pmpertles to be negligible. The exact amount of fill will not be set until the
drainage’ study approval is received, efforts to minimize any fill will be taken and the site only
elevated to'meet drainage Code requirements.

™,
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Surrounding Land Use -
‘ Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Ex:stmu Land Use
'North Mid-Intensity Suburban Nelghborhood R-E Undeveloped

(up to 8 dw/ac); Compact Neighborhood

| (up to 18 du/ac); & Open Lands

' South Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood | R-E Undeveloped
| (up to 8 dw/ac) . i ¢ )
East Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood | 'R-2 Sjn”gle family residential
_ (up to 8 du/ac) _ | _\ B ‘
West  Corridor Mixed-Use C-2 ' Undevelmmd |
The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessmept’ (PF /(\) area.
Related Applications - r) _’__v,/ !
Application  Request )
Number /

VS-23-0111 A request to vacate and abandon r1ght-of-way and patent easements is a
companion item on this a_,enda. <

N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: 7 \~ N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reque#mneets 1he go;tls and purposes of Title

30 ) X"\,I‘ \\ \\ »\,/"/

Analysis Ve
Comprehensive Planning

Zone Chanpe

The applicant shall aTov1de Compel]mg Justlﬁcatlon that approval of the nonconforming zoning
boundary amendment is appropnate A Compelhng Justification means the satisfaction of the
following criteria as hsted helow: \

1. Achange in Iaw poh&?ﬁr@uds arﬁcts afier the adoption, readoption or amendment
L~ of the land. use plan thix have ;Zibstannally changed the character or condition of the
area, or the cucumstanws surrounding the property, which makes the proposed
. ;‘161'1\(:011formmg zone baundary amendment appropriate.
\ \
) The apphcant statcs that follo\w/lng the adoption of the Master Plan, the planned land use for this
a\ga was ehanged to M1d-Inten31ty Suburban Neighborhood (MN). As the character of the
nelghborhood s changed properties to the west of the site have also been rezoned C-2
(General Commercxal) to provide future commercial services to the growing number of
res1deﬁt1a1 properties. Several planned commercial sites have been developed as residential in the
half mile \vmn)ﬂ/y (APN 176-19-501-005 and southeast corner of Serene Avenue and Chieftain
Street), removing possible commercial developments in the area. Both of these 2.5 acre sites
were not at the intersection of 2 arterial streets, as is this parcel, making this one of a logical
choice for commercial development, where high volumes of traffic exist making vehicle access
easy. Public Works is starting construction of full off-site improvements on Fort Apache Road
including sidewalk, multiple travel lanes in each direction, and planned underground facilities for
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future traffic signal at Pebble Road and Fort Apache Road. The applicant believes that the
proposed development is compatible with existing developments and is appropriate for the area.

To the west of the project site, across Fort Apache Road, are 4 undeveloped parc $ Yoned C-2
(ZC-0918-05) with a planned land use of Corridor Mixed-Use. To the north Bj‘f he Sit/\gg across
Pebble Road, is an undeveloped parcel zoned R-E with planned land usez”of Migd<Intensity
Suburban Neighborhood, Compact Neighborhood, and Open Lands. To the’east of ¢he proposed
development is an existing single family residential development zoned R-2 with a planned land
use of Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood. To the south of the sit€ is an }u\ldevelb}agd parcel
zoned R-E with a planned land use of Mid-Intensity Suburbafi N{:ighborhgod. Wh\ile the
proposed development is located on the comer of 2 arterial strégts; there is 10 acres of
undeveloped C-2 zoned property immediately to the west gf’ihe sjj,tef across Fort Apache Road
that has yet to be developed. Staff finds the existing residehtial uses imriediately to ‘the east and
south of the site are lower intensity uses than the prop&oﬁed con:une;ci’él development. ‘Baséd on
the character of the surrounding area, undeveloped parde{s to the parth and south that are planned
for residential uses, and an existing single family residential development to the east, staff finds
the proposed zoning would not be consistent % compatible with thesurrounding area.
2. The density and intensity of the yfés allo»kﬁ#by the nd@onforti‘zing zoning is compatible
with the existing and planned land uses@z the siti-r(m\nding area.
' \\ N

»
-

LN ~ [
According to the applicant, the proposed ) roject will provide ihuch needed commercial options
for an area heavily saturated )y.ilh\existing d proposed residential subdivisions. The intent of a
balanced land use plan is“to encourage ah orderly deffelmnﬁent pattern with an appropriate
spatial distribution of lind uses that complement gzi’éh other. The applicant believes that the
proposed zoning disrict is coffipatible ‘and appropriate.

The intent of the C-2 (Qenéral C'tsmmarcia\il) _district is to accommodate a full range of
commercial uses, or mixed commercial and Tesidential uses, in a manner that can be located to
serve the needs of the entire ¢Gimmunity yet be buffered from having adverse impacts on any
adjac;m/réﬁ?mia\l neighborhoods, The-intent of the district is for sites which are typically
greater than 10 acres. The C-2 zoning district is the most intense form of commercial zoning,
which permits many uses by right, including minor training facilities, instruction training
facilities, tattoo, parlors; and x,hegsa’l‘e of packaged beer, wine, and liquor. Staff finds the requested
zoning is premature, and theé-intensity of the uses associated with the zoning district are not
'cgmpatibl@ with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area.
, ; ;

3, There-will nat be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services, such as
roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and stormwater and drainage
_ﬁgpi!iti;s; as a result of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning.

The applicant indicates the project is not anticipated to have substantial adverse effects on

services and facilities. Additionally, any necessary services and infrastructure are already present
in the area.
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There has been no indication from various service providers that this request will have a
substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services. Various Clark County service
departments have reviewed the development proposal based on the information submitted by the
applicant and, based on the comments received from those service providers, the /p{o}ect is not
anticipated to have additional impacts on the surrounding infrastructure beyond what wojild have
been anticipated for a commercial development.

4. The proposed nonconforming zoning conforms to other applicable adopted plgns, goals,
and policies.

™
The applicant states the proposed C-2 (General Commercial)/z/(;niﬁ\J\a'esignatim is consjstent
with Policy 1.4.5 of the Master Plan. The subject site acts’as a  buffer between, the existing
residential properties to the east and the public right-of-way. S, )
" N/

Staff finds the intensity of the proposed comnerciai\gevelopme”ﬁt, wifich includes a tavern,
convenience store, and restaurant with drive-thru, is not compatible-with the adjacent parcels
with existing and planned residential uses. . /_‘
g \
Summary \\\ N N\
Zone Change RS L
Staff finds that there has been no change in law, policies;.and trends that makes this request
4 kS
appropriate for the area. A single family resic\lcntlal develofﬁngnt with R-2 zoning is located
immediately to the east of the project site, while \Qn"ﬁndevelopgd"'parcel with a planned land use
of Mid-Intensity SuburbayNeighborhood is located to fe Sauth. The reclassification of this site
to a C-2 zone would a_l}o”\):v the proposed con'i‘merciaLdévelopment within a zoning district that is
not compatible with.the exjstiig and ﬁlmned:(_residential land uses in the area. The intent of the
district is for sites“Which-are typically greater than 10 acres. The C-2 zoning district is the most
intense form of commercial zoning Wwhieh_permits’many uses by right, including minor training
facilities, instructibn training facilities, tattod™ grlors, and the sale of packaged beer, wine, and
liquor. Staff finds fhg propose ‘reqs,@t does not satisfy all of the requirements of a compelling
justification to warrant.approval of the Horiconforming zone boundary amendment to C-2 zoning.
Therefore, staff recommends denial.
/" Use Pérmits ™, AN //
A use permit is a discre,lionai‘y’iand use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
sonsideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must establish
is'that the lee is,:épprop’riate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not resultin a
substantial onindue adverse effect on adjacent properties.
\
The in}ﬁ.nt of thé required 200 feet of separation distance from a convenience store, gasoline
station, a‘h(\i/ tdvern to a residential use is to ensure an appropriate buffer is established between
the uses to reduce any negative impacts on the residential use. The reduced separation between
the convenience store, tavern, and residential use is a result of the site being overbuilt. Goal 3.1
of the Master Plan states the following: “Maintain air quality at a level that protects public health
and improves visual clarity.” Staff is concerned that reducing the distance between the gasoline
station and the existing residential development may have the following impacts: 1) a reduction
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in air quality through the release of vapors during vehicle fueling; and 2) noise during the
evening hours. Although the applicant has increased the required landscaping from the required
5.5 feet to 10 feet adjacent to the residential uses along the east and south property lines, this
request is a self-imposed burden. Therefore, staff recommends denial. \

Waivers of Development Standards /

Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropnate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards requestw ill ngt be affk écted in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of" develo meént standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alterfiative s‘cérdard or other\factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may ]ustllv an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1 / / /’/ Y
Staff is concerned the proximity of the drive-thru talk, box whu,h is set-back 68 feet from the
east property line, will potentially impact the existing smgle family- “residential development.
More specifically, the drive-thru talk box may potentially become a nuisance to the adjacent
property owners during the evening hours- ot the restaurant. Staff. finds the building can be
redesigned orienting the talk box away,{rom the\mustmg residential development Therefore,
staff recommends denial. : \\
NS

Design Reviews #1 through #4 \ N N
The design of the proposed tavern, convenience-store, and Jestaurant feature variations in
building height contnbutum/to—ﬁr\esklng-ug the mass o eemmercral buildings. While height,

color, and material variations have been incorporated- 4nto the design of the buildings, staff finds
the requested C-2 zorung 1s/ 1Ot compatlble with the ad_]acent residential uses adjacent to the site.
Therefore, since sta’ff does not /support the zone change, use permit, and waivers of development

standards requests for this. prp1ect staff cannot suppc’»rt the design reviews.

/

Public Works - De\’elopment’Reu\
Waiverof Devet _pment Standdrds #2
Staff has no objection to.the reductlon in the departure distance for the Pebble Road commercial
dnveway*The applicant placed the driveway as far east as the site will allow, However, since
e “Plannisig is recommendmg den91 & the application, staff cannot support this waiver.
g \-
‘Desien Review #D :
This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application. This mformatron is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to gvaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of thjs appllcatlon will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. However, since Planning is
recommendmg denial of the application, staff cannot support this design review.

Staff Recommendation

Denial. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on June 7, 2023 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.
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If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved: ;
e Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 years; (’ P
o Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any pe’rmﬂ or’subdjvision m\appmg
in order to provide fair-share contribution toward p,u‘bhc ipftastructure necessary to
prov1de service because of the lack of necessary p\;ll}hc sery}zes in the area; \ \
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business l1censc all I}Ql be 1ssued without hnalfm’_ing

inspection. /

o Applicant is advised that the installation and usc of cooli g sysiems that consumptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including apphcaucms for extenblons of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulatlons/m place-at the time,_of apphcauon a new apphcatlon
for a Master Plan amendment and a zone boundary amendmen“t may be required in the
event the bulldlng program and/or cond;tlons of ‘tl\f: sub]ect apphcatlon are proposed to
be modified in the future; a substantlal vhange in’ mrcumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions’ {0 an mteps ion of tm\?’e«; and that the extension of time
may be denied if the-project has not coxmﬁence} ~QOT tl;s’;e has been no substantial work
towards completlfpn within tha tlmc Spcc1fied /

.v
\ {

Public Works - Df)'elopn;ent Revnevy '\,_ |

¢ Drainage study and comphance, S

¢ Drainage @tudy must demonstrate that th¢ proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
/]:raﬂm\udy and comphance

o Full off-sife i Jmp: overnentt;,

o Q_days to comdnia\te with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any necessary

frlght-ot-way and easemen s for the Fort Apache improvement project.

. Appllcant is ad\}‘:sed ‘thaf the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation
of, excess' rlght- f-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streethghts, and Araffic control or execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-
standard nnpro’{/ements in the right-of-way; and that approval of this application will not
_prevent Pubhc Works from requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code,
‘Tltle 30 of previous land use approvals.

’/

Fire Preverition Bureaun
¢ No comment.
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Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewetlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference d{c Tracking
#0110-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

/
TAB/CAC: // (

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: S

\ *
APPLICANT: UMER MALIK /\ v N
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030'S. JONES BLVD., SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 / / N
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LAND USE APPLICATION 3A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE rrc-
APP. NUMBER: 272.9//¢ DATE FILED: 3/2/23
" PLANNER ASSIGNED: /Yap
D TESFANERDRES ¢4 i | TABICAC: FprEpearts TABICAC DATE: 4//2./23
B ZONE CHANGE @ | PCMEETINGDATE: £/2/23 & 7.00P.n, e &roupry
0 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE:, 6/7/23 e 700 A-/h,
& NONCONFORMING (NZC) Fee: §3 8. 5o
& USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: The Diane Lee Robertson Epstein Family Trust
. 11510 Mystic Rose Ct
 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & p | ADDRESS: L
STANDARDS (WS) w £ ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7p; 89138
o . 702-767-37 .
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) £ O | TELEPHONE: ok (el CELL:
E-MAIL; Umerzmalik1@gmail.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: Umer Malik
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) % ADDRESS: 11510 Mystic Rose Ct
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | G | ciTy: Les Vegas STATE: NV zp, 89138
& TELEPHONE: 702-767-3764 CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: umerzmalik1@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Taney Engineering, Altn: Elisha Scrogum
g ADDRESS: 6030 S Jones Bivd
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIp: 89118
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ] TELEPHONE; 702-362-8844 CELL:
§ e-maIL: ElishaS@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:
({ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-20-101-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Pebble Rd and Fort Apache Rd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Pebble and Fort Apache SEC

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this appiication, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are irf'all respects true and cormect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted (I, We) alsa authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designee, to enter the prequises and to install any required signs on
of advisigg the public of the propos. lication

I’ropeﬁy Owner (Signatlire)* roperty Owner (Print)

smeor—dlpdade

COUNTY OF 3 oy, ALAN J. WOODY
JaJe € P\ [} Notary Public, St<1e of Nevoda

zuascmasuanu;wonnaspoae‘:‘e’:‘»; A ! 64 26,2022 oay) . o 898471

v Disne Goskels =~ My Appt. Exp. Sep. 10, 2022

NOTARY
PUBLIC: Az@' “_J"..ZCT;_ =

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trusl, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE" (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

February 15, 2023

Clark County Comprehensive Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway _/</ Z (l _ ol 3 ~- O [ / 0

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Pebble & Fort Apache SEC
Justification Letter
APN: 176-20-101-001

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, Umer Malik, Taney Engineering is respectfully submilting justification for a Non-
Conforming Zone Change, Waivers of Development Standards, Design Reviews, and Conditional Use Permits
for a proposed 2.5 gross acre commercial site.

Project Description:

The proposed project is a 2.5 gross acre commercial site, located to the south of Pebble Road and east of Fort
Apache Road. Currently. the site is zoned R-E (Rural Estates Residential), with a planned land use MN (Mid-
Intensity Suburban Neighborhood). We are requesting a non-conforming zone change to C-2 (General
Commercial).

The project will consist of a convenience store (3,500 sq. ft.) with gas pumps. an attached fast-food drive-thru
space (1,500 sq. ft.), and a tavern (4,250 sq. ft.). to total 9,250 sq. ft. of commercial space. There will be 72
parking spaces provided on-site as required by Title 30.60.030, a bicycle parking area will be provided in a
bicycle rack for 4 bicycles, located on the north side of the proposed drive thru retail building,

The project site is bounded by properties with the following zoning categories and planned land uses:

e North and South: R-E (Rural Estates Residential); MN (Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood):
Undeveloped

o East: R-2 (Medium Density Residential); MN (Mid-Suburban Neighborhood); Developed

e West: C-2 (General Commercial); CM (Corridor Mixed-Use); Undeveloped

Non-Conforming Zone Change

This request is for a non-conforming zone change from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) to C-2 (General
Commercial) on the following standards:

a) A change inlaw, palicies, trends, or facts after the adoption of the land use plan that have substantioliy
changed the character or condition of the area, or the circumstances surrounding the property, which
makes the proposed nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate.

Following the adoption of the Transform Clark County Master Plan, the Planned Land Use for this area
was changed to MN (Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood). As the character of the neighborhood
has changed, properties to the west of the site have also been rezoned C-2 (General Commercial) to
provide future commercial services to the growing number of residential properties. Several planned
commercial sites have been developed as residential in the half mile vicinity (APN 176-19-501-005 &

114
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southeast corner of Serene & Chieftain), removing possible commercial development in the area. Both
of these 2.5-acre sites were not at the intersection of two arterial streets, as is this parcel, making this
more of a logical choice for commercial development, where high volumes of traffic exist making
vehicle access easy. Clark County Public Works is starting construction of full offsite improvements
in Fort Apache Road including sidewalk, multiple travel lanes in each direction, and planned
underground facilities for future traffic signal at Pebble and Fort Apache. As such, we believe that the
proposed development is compatible with existing development and appropriate for the area.

b} The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the amendment is compatible with the existing and
planned land uses in the surrounding area; and

The proposed praject will provide much needed commercial options for an area heavily saturated with
existing and proposed residential subdivisions. The intent of a balanced land use plan is to encourage
an orderly development pattern with an appropriate spatial distribution of land uses that complement
each other. As such, we believe that the proposed zoning district is compatible and appropriate.

¢} There will not be a substantial udverse effect on public facilities and services, such as roads. access,
schools. parks, fire and police facilities. and storm waler and drainage facilities, as a result of the uses
allowed: and

The project is not anticipated to have substantial adverse effects on services and facilities. RISE reports
have been prepared to show a more precise impact on public infrastructure and facilities. Additionally,
any necessary services and infrastructure are already present in the area.

d) The proposed amendment conforms (o other applicable adopted plans, goals, and policies.

The proposed C-2 (General Commercial) zoning designation is consistent with Policy 1.4.5 of the
Transform Clark County Master Plan. The subject site acts as a buffer between the existing residential
properties to the east and the public right-of-way.

Waiver of Development Standards — Departure Distance

This request is to reduce the departure distance from the intersection of Pebble Road & Fort Apache Road and
the commercial driveway located along Pebble Road to 168.25 ft. where a minimum of 190 fi. is required
(approx. 11.6% reduction) per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. We are unable to comply with the departure
distance requirement due an existing NV Energy transformer being located at the east boundary preventing the
driveway from being located any further from the intersection. Similar reductions have been approved
throughout Clark County and it is not believed that this reduction will have an adverse effect on traffic flow at
this location,

Waiver of Development Standards — Drive-Thru Service

This request is to waive development standards requiring drive-thru windows to have talk boxes set back behind
the building or face to minimize noise, away from adjacent homes per Table 30.56-2. Due to the available space
for the drive-thru window being limited, it is not possible to orient the talk box away from adjacent homes, The
talk box is located 68 ft. from the east property line and landscaping elements have been included to aid in noise
mitigation. In addition to the intense landscape buffer along the east property line, landscaping will be provided
adjacent to the talk box and ina 5 ft wide median island between the drive thru and the residential property line.

204
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Special Use Permit— Convenience Store Separation from Residential Use

This request is to reduce the separation from a convenience store to a residential use to 70 ft. to the east and
65.5 fi. to the south where Table 30.44-1 requires a minimum 200 ft. separation from any residential use on a
separate property. The proposed convenience store serves an important need for the community by providing
easy access lo essential goods and services and it is not believed that this use will generate significant noise,
pollution, or other types of nuisances that would negatively impact the quality of life for nearby residents.

Special Use Permit — Gasoline Station Separation from Residential Use

This request is to reduce the separation from a gasoline station 1o a residential use to 172 fi. to the east and 76.5
ft. to the south where Table 30.44-1 requires a minimum 200 &. separation from any residential use on a separate
property. The proposed gasoline station serves an important need for the community by providing easy access
to essential goods and services and it is not believed that this use will generate significant noise, pollution, or
other types of nuisances that would negatively impact the quality of life for nearby residents. The gasoline
location is separated from the existing developed residential homes to the east with the C-Store building and
intense landscape buffers.

Design Review — Architecture

This request is for a design review of the architecture for the proposed convenience store with an attached fast-
food drive-thru and a tavern. The buildings will be wood frame structures with storefront glass at the entrances.
The C-store and Fast Food building will have covered canopy areas at building entrances. The tavern and C-
store/Drive Thru bulldogs at 20ft in height. The fuel canopy is 19-t in total height. The roof lines have varying
heights building articulations and undulations with building walls to visually break up the building massing,
In addition, multiple building colors are being proposed for each building to create additional visual
enhancement of the structures. The buildings will be finished with DryVit (commercial grade stucco) with at
least 2 colors per building. Lighting is proposed to be on buildings and low-level poles which will all be
shielded directing light downward to prevent any light spilling into adjacent sites. In addition, fuel canopy will
have full recessed lighting with shielding 1o direct light downward to fuel area and prevent any spillage into
adjacent properties or roadways. All signage and lighting will be processed as a separate design review and is
mentioned here to provide details about the site design.

Design Review — Excess Fill

This request is for a design review to allow for an excess fill of up to 4-ft. where a 3 ft. maximum is allowed
per Title 30.32.040-9. The excess fill is needed to ensure adequate drainage of the site. We expect the impact
on the adjacent properties to be negligible. The exact amount of fill will not be set until the drainage study
approval is received, efforts to minimize any fill will be taken and the site only elevated to meet drainage code
requircments.

We are hopeful that the information contained in this response addresses your review concern. If you have any
questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

314
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Jeremiah Johnson
Land Planner
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05/02/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY/EASEMENTS PEBBLE RD/FORT APACHE RD
TITLE 30

( ) % \
PUBLIC HEARING //

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
VS-23-0111-EPSTEIN. DIANE LEE R. FAM TR: /

VACATE AND ABANDON ecasements of interest to Clark Coti’my\ ocu/ ed\ between. Pebble
Road and Raven Avenue (alignment), and between Fort Apach;/Road and Quart&rhorse Lane a
portion of right-of-way being Fort Apache Road located/bctween’ Pebble Roack and Raven
Avenue (alignment); and a portion of right-of-way being Peb 1€ Road located belween Port
Apache Road and Quarterhorse Lane within Enterpps’é (des; npgg \ﬁle) JJ/md!syp “(For
possible action) \

RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: .
176-20-101-001 \\
\
LAND USE PLAN: \ /

ENTERPRISE - MID-INTENSITY- \SUBURBAN NEI(;H%ORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
b \
BACKGROUND: /  —~ | .
Project Description ) J 4 /
The plans deplc{ the vacajion’ and af nmeht 9{‘ ‘a 5 foot wide portion of right-of way along
Fort Apache Roﬁcl and Pebble Road. ies\wWacation of the right-of-way is necessary to
accomrnodate the reqmred detached mdegya‘lks along the streets. The plans also depict the
vacati n/_&"dbandonmcnt of 33 fqmwde government patent easements along the east and

souti boundaries of. the pro;ect sxj[\e The patent easements are no longer necessary for right-of-

/wéy or /mm» purposes. /

3 \
i Surroundm'r Land Use V7 B _ N
 |'Planned Land Use Category  Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North M1d Intensny, Suburban 'R-E Undeveloped
X Nels.{hborhoed (up to 8 du/ac) & ‘
N\ Open Land ds

' South | Mld—Ipiensny “Suburban | R-E Undeveloped
| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) . |
East | Mid-Intensity Suburban = R-2 Single family residential
| Neighborhood (upto 8dufac) = ) B
 West | Corridor Mixed-Use | C-2 ~ Undeveloped B ‘
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Related Applications
Application | Request
| Number L,
'NZC-23-0110 | A nonconforming zone change to C-2 for a tavern, convenlelm sthe, gasolme
| station, and restaurant with drive-thru is a companion item on ghiis agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the %oal s and purposes of Title
30.
A

; N
Analysis /
Public Works - Development Review / ’ N N
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easerents and nght-of—way fm detached
sidewalk that are not necessary for site, drainage, or roa‘éway development > \
Staff Recommendation 4

Approval. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Cominissioners’ meeting for final
action on June 7, 2023 at 9:00 a.m., unless. other\mse announced,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commlssmn ﬁnds that the. application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeratcd if the Master\R\an Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

\ -
v

TN
PRELIMINARY STAFF’”CONDITIONS; N

Comprehensive Planmng

e Satisfy uphty compamgé requirements,

o Appllcant is advised-that thi?ﬁlmm is ourrently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, mcludmg apphcatxons “Yor extensions of time, will be reviewed for
co Loqance with the @I}mcms in place at the time of application; a substantial change

“In c1rcum'sigmces or regu! ations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time, may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
Beer~no substantial work Jowards completlon within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order, &F vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed \mthm 2 yedirs of the approval date or the application will expire.

Pubhc Works d Develnpment Review

v 30 dajrs to 000rd1nate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any necessary
nght—of-way and easements for the Fort Apache improvement project;

o Gg);?rfate with Public Works - Development Review Division regarding the purchase of
thewvécated right-of-way;
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

o Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the
recordation of this vacation of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for
utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control.
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Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o No objection,

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
TESTS: .
PRO S /s.\ \ / \\
/ A\ '

APPLICANT: UMER MALIK \ ‘
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 60 S./JONES BLYD., SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 | / SN - //

{ \ / J /

Ve
i
N
\ /
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VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNIN
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

s 4A

APPLICATION TYPE
w | APP-NUMBER: ¥S-23-0/7) DATE FILED: F/2/27
N VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | 4 | PLANNER ASSIGNED: _m arg
00 EASEMENT(S) E TABICAG: EArérPpers TABI/CAC DATE:¥//2
0 RIGHT(S)-OF WAY E | PC MEETING DATE: __ 238200l S©€i0g s
€ | BCC MEETING DATE: , 5/7/23 20047,
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) | a iy 0o
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W | FEE: £ 87C
name: 1he Diane Lee Robertson Epstein Family Trust
E“‘ ADDRESS: 11510 Mystic Rose Ct
gg ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2ip: 89138
€ O | vELePHONE: 702-767-7364 CELL:
E-maiL: umerzmalik1@gmail.com
Name: Umer Malik
£ | aooress: 11510 Mystic Rose Ct
§ ciTy: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip: 89138
§ TELEPHONE: 702-767-3764 CELL:
E-mAIL; umerzmalik1@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
~ | name: Taney Engineering, Attn: Elisha Scrogum
E ADDRESS:6030 S Jones Bivd
2 | cirv: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zIp; 89118
2 | TELePHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
8 | e-maw: elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-20-101-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Pebble Rd and Fort Apache Rd

I, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (§ am, We are) the owner(s) of recond on the Tax Relis of the property involved in this application, of (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this applicamn under Clark County Code; that the information on the atfached legat description, all plans, and drawings atiached hereto, snd all the stalements and answers contained
herein are in all faspects true and corrpt to the best of my knowladge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this apphmbnn must be complete and au:urate before a hearing

can bs cted.
K )\ AR J’QP 4"‘ Y2\

Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Pnnt)
STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF _ ﬁlﬁ. K ALAN
suescalaen AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Ag_s_g_ﬂ: 25,2022 oA S5 Notary 'ub“: 'S\:{E?lelvwcdn

‘ane BYstein : No. 94-2347-1
ggag?’M Wee g ‘ My Appt. Exp. Sep. 10, 2022

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authorily (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property
owner is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capacity.




TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

January 10, 2023
Clark County l
Department of Comprehensive Planning \]6 ~33-0| \'
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155
Re: Pebble & Fort Apache SEC , i ;

Justification Letter , v,

APN: 176-20-101-001 wuUry

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, Umer Malik, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting justification for a patent
easement and right-of-way vacation.

Patent Easement Vacation:
We are requesting to vacate a 33 ft. portion of a patent easement.

Due 1o the proposed use of the subject parcel as a commercial development, the stated patent easement is no
longer necessary.

Right-of-Way Vacation:

We are requesting to vacate 5 fi. portions of Fort Apache Road and Pebble Road, public right-of-ways conveyed
to Clark County.

We are requesting portions of the right-of-ways be vacated so that a 5 ft. detached sidewalk may be constructed
along Fort Apache Road and Pebble Road.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this
application for review,

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

N

Jeremiah Johnsan
Land Planner

Sincerely.

Pace 1|1
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05/02/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

PATIO COVER NEW PROVIDENCE ST/RINGROSE ST
(TITLE 29)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-23-0113-MDG LIVING TRUST. ET AL: \

USE PERMIT to modlfy the modified development standards/w \red C/e\T e setb\ﬁnk of a
proposed patio cover in conjunction with an existing single fa;mly resmience on).2 acresun an
R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) Zone within the Soufhem Mighlands Master Plahned
Community. / / / \ \ )

e

\ N
Generally located on the south side of New Providence, Street, 190 feet, ,v\fést of Ringrose Street
within Enterprise. J)/jor/ja (For possible action) E

.
— — —_— - —/— — _——— = — =

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: \

191-08-412-005

USEPERMIT: " ™\ | N

Reduce the rear setback-0f a proposed, patio cover to.6 feet 3 inches where a minimum of 10 feet
is required per Sou/t}wrn nghszds modlﬁed develop;\nent standards (a 37% reduction).

/ ' \ ’
LAND USEPLAN: . - e
ENTERPRISE *, SOUTHERN HIGILANDS - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN
NEIGHBORHOOD {UP TO § DL/AC)
o T \\. 3 . =
BACKGROUND: .. '

Pfo;ect ription -~
/Generél Summary VNS
"a,_ . Slte Addt. €s8: 12863 Néw Providence Street
"\_\ ¢ Slte Acre?ge 0.2 D

\e Pro_|ect Type: Patlo cover rear setback reduction
. Bu11d1ng He1 ght: 10 feet, 6 inches (proposed attached patio cover)
Squa:re F;:et 208 (proposed patio cover)/2,160 (existing residence)

s

Site Plan \

The plan depicts an existing single family residence with a proposed patio cover to be attached to
the southeast comer of the residence (within the rear yard). The site plan shows that the
proposed patio cover has an overall area of 208 square feet and will be set back 6 feet 3 inches
from the rear property line. Southern Highlands modified development standards requires a rear
setback of 10 feet for patio covers.

Page 10of 3



Landscaping

Landscaping exists throughout the front, side, and rear yards. The east portion of the site
includes lush landscaping and an existing swimming pool. The southern portion of the site (rear
yard) also includes existing landscaping. Additional landscaping is neither requiredmr}r\a part of

this request. 3
Elevations

The proposed patio cover has an overall height of 10 feet 6 inches and/ will be attached to south
(rear) facing elevation of the existing residence. Furthermore, the pati¢ cover ayill be copstructed
of Alumawood to match the existing residence. / \\> . / \
Applicant’s Justification 7 /" Y

Per the applicant, the property owner has an appli/c;aﬁon ,l;n”fler réview by t\lig Building
Department (BD22-52136) and approval from the” Southérn fighlands Home\QOxwners’
Association. The rear yard has existing landscaping Tnaintainéd,in gogd’condition and adding
the patio cover will allow the property owner to utilize the.backyard §ﬁ’ciently.

Surrounding Land Use

[ Planned Land Use Category” | Zoming District | Existing Land Use |
North | Southern Highlands - Mid-Iﬁtensity\\: R-3 Single family residential
& East | Suburban Neighbothood (up' to 8" N ‘
. |duac) _ by ]
' South |OpenLands ~ IR-U . | Undeveloped |
West ‘ Southern Highlinds - M“iq-lnten's\ity 'R-3 - | Single family residential &
Suburban Néighbothood {up to' 8 undeveloped

’ dwac) .~ TN

/ Y 7 -
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ™

The applicant shall glemonsvtrate that the progo:q‘é& request meets the goals and purposes of Title
29. B \ h P
-
Analysis ,
Compreliehsive Planning

A use permit is a discretionary Jand use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must establish
is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not result in a
substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

The property ownet submitted current photos showing that there is an existing retaining/screen
wall with matgr‘é landscaping which will be adjacent to the proposed patio cover. The photos
depict a well’maintained rear yard with lush landscaping. Staff finds that reducing the patio
cover setback from the rear property line will not pose a negative impact to the surrounding
neighbors due to the existing retaining/screen wall along the south property line and the existing
landscaping which is a sufficient visual and physical buffer. In addition, the parcel to the south
is undeveloped. Lastly, the property owner has an application under review by the Building
Department (BD22-52136); therefore, staff supports this request.
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Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatio;yfg\aonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 29, and/or the “Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \\

Comprehensive Planning / \ // AN k
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in cir {mstandés or re ulations, may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension off(une He extension cﬁ'\tme méy be
denied if the project has not commenced or there.as be 1 no sfihstantial work towards
completion within the time spec1ﬁed and that this appllcatl A m@ commencé, \yzthm 2
years of approval date or it will expire. \/ y N

/

Public Works - Development Review

¢ No comment. \
Fire Prevention Bureau Y
AN
e No comment. AN
\ 4 P
Clark County Water Reclamatian District (CCWRD)
e Nocomment. . . \
\ B
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: )
PROTESTS: /

S/
APPLI(/ZA,N.T\\CUSTOM OUTDOGR LIVING, INC.
CO}\/ITACT CUSTOM OUT‘DOOR\fVING INC, 7200 S. MONTESSOURI ST., SUITE

#110, LAS VEGAS;NV 89113 \
a \

Y ‘\-.v
4 w
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LAND USE APPLICATION SA

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE APP. NUMBER: UC '.)«3‘_'0 ‘ % DATE FILED: 3(_’ 7_2 2 3

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA; PLANNER ASSIGNED: IO
ZONE CHANGE TABICAC: _f_LVL_l(_l)_F;]i‘ TABICAC DATE: V| Z 2%
PC MEETING DATE: 2|22 %>

00 CONFORMING (ZC)

STAFF

T NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE: (ﬂc—

& USE PERMIT (UC)

VARIANCE (vC) name: MDG Living Trust & Graham Melissa D Trs

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ¥ . | ADDRESS: 12863 New Providence St

STANDARDS (WS) ﬁ‘g ciTy: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip. 89141
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 63 | reLerrone: 702-236-7304 CELL:

o

T PUBLIC HEARING

ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

e.maiL: melissa@richardharrislaw.com

Nicole Skinner (Custom Outdoor Living)

NAME:
STREET NAME / >
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC ’5‘ ADDRESS: 7200 S Montessouri St #110
o | city: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip. 89113
S WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | 5
& | reLerHoNe: 702-614-7650 CELL:
{ORIGINAL ABPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: hicole@customoutdaorliving.net Rer CONTACT ID #:
ANNEXATION
REQUEST (BR) name. Nicole Skinner (Custom Outdoor Living)
" :
O IEXIENSION,OF TIMENET § ADDRESS: 7200 S Montessouri St #110
2
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |om: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp. 89113
W . 702-614-7650 .
T APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} & TELEPHONE: 70 m— GELL:
5 £.MaAlL: Nicole@customoutdooriiving.net Rer CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 19108412005
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 12863 New Providence St, Las Vegas, NV, 89141
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construct an attached solid aluminum patio cover, reduce rear setback from 10'to §'

(I We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am We are) the owner(s} of recard on the Tax Rolis of the propenty involved in this apphcanon or (am are) otherwise qualified to mitiate
this apphcation under Clark County Cade that the information on the atlached legal descriplion alt plang and drawings ansched hereto and all the stalements and answers contained
herew are i all respects true and correci 1o the best of my knowledge and beliel and the undersigned understands thal this apphcation must be complele and accurate bafore a
hearing can be conducted (I We) also authanze the Clark County Comprehensive Pianmng Dapariment or s designee (o enter the premises and 1o wmstal! any required signs on
$8'0 property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication

i)os i

Prod'e;'ty Owner (Signiture)" Property Owner {Print)
STATE OF
COUNTY OF UAsAL

SEFORE ME ON | {DATE}

YNOTE: Corpohete declaration of authoniy {or equivalent). power of altomey or Signature documentation is required «f the applican! and/or property owner
18 @ corporalion, parinership, trust or provides signature in a representative bﬁg’n af 9

Rev 10721720



Custom

QuTpooR
LIVING

Date: January 20, 2023 |
Regarding: Justification letter \

To Whom it May Concern,

I am writing this justification letter to request that the rear setback at 12863 New Providence St, Las
Vegas, NV, 89141 be reduced from 10’ to 6’ to accommaodate a patio cover per the designed plans. We
currently have a permit BD22-52136 that is awaiting corrections for this issue. We also have a letter
from Southern Highlands HOA that approves of the reduction in setback.

Regards,

9§ L(./MM

Nicole Skinner

Operations Manager

7200 S Montessouri St Ste 110, Las Vegas, NV, 89113  Phone: 702-614-7650  Fax: 702-614-7400
www.customoutdoorliving.net  Contractor lixggeex:58490, 80879, 80880, 80881 Bonded & insured



05/02/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS RAINBOW BLVD/BLUE DIAMOND RD
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-23-0112-RAINBOW & BLUE DIAMOND SOUTHEAST. LLC: \\
VACATE AND ABANDON portions of easements located bet)&g\iefnfe’ Avenue\and Blue
Diamond Road, and between Rainbow Boulevard and Santa Margarita ‘Street wnhm Entemnse
(description on file). J)/Im/syp (For possible action) . / ! \
SN D
- ' - A4 /7
RELATED INFORMATION: g
APN: ‘ 4
176-23-210-003; 176-23-210-004; 176- 23-‘./10 -006 \\ \
/ \\ \\ '\\
LAND USE PLAN: \ \ 7
ENTERPRISE - BUSINESS EMPLOYM.{SNT \ A /
W
BACKGROUND: | ) }
Project Description \ AN

The plans depict a request to vacate and ab:indon a) foot wide public utility and flood control
easement (documenv2003 1205: 01800) located on an easterly portion of APN 176-23-210-004.
The applicant indjeftes that the pubhc easement is ngy longer needed for development and the site
will be prov1de5 with connectlon to-adjacent” ;roadways and utilities as per the approved civil

improvement plans, (PW20-f6163) vV
Prior l:.ms’t\l{e{i}lests : ) ) _
Apphcatmn ‘ Request \ Action Date
Number\ _|
/ DR-2] 0225 \\ Slte hghtmg,,/for a previously approved shopping " Approved | July 2021
\ | center V by BCC |
‘-\WS-20-05128 ) Comprehenswe sign plan with waivers for ' Approved | January
N N+ | reduced separatlon between freestandmg signs, by PC 2021
s v/ | réduced sign setbacks, and allowed roof signs | _ |
DA-?0-900475 L/ Development Agreement | Approved- November |
' S by BCC | 2020

' VS-20- 016]’ Vacated and abandoned right-of-way being Approved April
Rainbow Boulevard between Serene Avenue by BCC | 2020
| | (alignment) and Blue Diamond Road |
| TM-20-500047 | 1 lot commercial subdivision for a prev1ously Approved April
| approved shopping center - | by BCC 2020
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Prior Land Use Requests _ ,
Appllcatlon Request Action Date

| Number

| WS-19-0725 Waiver to allow alternative landscaping and Approved Nti\vember

| design review for modifications to an approved by BC(~ | 201

l | shopping center
WC-19-400122 | Waiver of conditions for a zone change to provide ‘ /e;{proved { November |
(NZC-18-0915) | enhanced landscape buffers along the perimeters “by BCC 2019

| - and street frontages for a shopping center
NZC-18-0915 | Reclassified from R-E and H-2 to C-2 zoning for | Approved | Juna 2019 |

a shopping center, waivers for modified dm'ewa\r \fay BCC\

and separation, and design review for a° shoppg g | \
| center ' B
N
Surrounding Land Use - 3
| Planned Land Use Category = Zoning District | Existing Land Use
' North | Corridor Mixed-Use  C-2& H-2 - Undeveloped
' South | Business Employment | 02 | Undeveloped
' East | Business Employment M-D,M-1,&C-1 | Warehouse & undeveloped
West Comdor M1xed-Use | H-2 & C-2 | Retall shopmn ¢ center

The subJect site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PE NA) area.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demouStrate that. the proposed request ineéts the goals and purposes of Title
30. q
// N §
Analysis B /
Public Works - l)evelopm ent Rev:e“ Y
Staff has no objection to “the vacation of p'nent easements that are not necessary for site,

drainage, or roadway developmem 2

v
St.;ff Recommendatlon
Approva \
Y ( 1,\ N\ /

Ifthls request 1s approved, the’ Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
wuh the standards and | purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Rev1sed Stitutes? /
\ N y. '
PRED[MINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Comprehensi\{e Planning
. Satlsfy utility companies’ requu'ements
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including apphcatlons for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
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time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire. / “\

/ )
Public Works - Development Review / /
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. y \
Fire Prevention Bureau / / N
‘ N

o No comment. / \

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / /

» No objection. . /’u_\
I { B
5 \
TAB/CAC: ) Y /

APPROVALS: ‘
PROTESTS: A~ "

APPLICANT: RAINBOW & BLUE DlAMOND %)UTHEAST LLC‘
CONTACT: JOE PECK, LOCHSA ENGINEERING 64\5 S. \IONESzBOULEVARD SUITE

100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 \\ \ \.\
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VACATION APPLICATION 6A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE S . o
w | APP-NUMBER: VS T3 —0)) ) DATE FILED: _ /¢ /2 3

B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ ¢ M v

B EASEMENT(S) 5 TABICAC: __ENT £efP R 1SE TABICAC DATE: 2/{&[ 2027

) 22

0 RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY g | PcmeETING DATE: 5] 2/ ze

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) &y [|| ECCIMEETINGIDATE:
] o P

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #); W | FEE H 875

name: Rainbow and Blue Diamond Southeast

Appress: 5055 W. Patrick Lane, Suite 101

crry: Las Vegas state: NV zip; 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-221-5634 CELL:

E-MAlL: Mstone@capwestdev.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: Capital West Development

:z: ADDRESS: 5954 Edmond Street

g | cirv: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip. 89118
2 | teLepHONE: 702-221-5634 CELL: 702-271-6515

“ | e-mauw: kkent@capwestdev.com REF CONTACT ID #:

| name: Lochsa Engineering (Demetrius Karanikolas)

& | appress:6345 S. Jones Blvd, Suite 100

g city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89118
£ | TELEPHONE: 702-365-9312 CELL:

8 | e-man: demetrius@lochsa.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-23-210-004 1 7¢-22-2/0 003, 176-23-210 -00%"

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS; Blue Diamond Rd and Rainbow Blvd

I, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on tha Tax Relis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached fegat description, a¥ plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the slatements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knawledge and befief, and the undersigned undersiands that this applicalion must be complete and accurate before a hearing

can be conducted.

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

SRS ue | gz Ao
suBscriBED anp sworn BeFore meon____D1111{3.033 (DATE) § v gt

By AN A — 'QQ\ ! #itcate No 770716
gggﬁ? L;_L-wwf-/bjw) P\, Commesion Eapires 4‘_{_?2Fi

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or properly
owner is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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Civil

o ol #/Lochsa

Surveying
Traffic

January 18, 2023

Clark County Current Planning

PLANNE
500 S. Grand Central Parkwa B 013 -0 \ \ o P - A -\ /
Las Vegas, NV 89155 ' \‘ 5 C O p \:

Subject: Rainbow Bivd at Blue Diamond Rd (SEC): Vacation of Easement for Road, Public Utilities, and Flood
Control {(APN: 176-23-210-004)
Lochsa Engineering Project No. 171162

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is intended to provide as justification to vacate an existing ten foot wide {10’) easement
for road, public utilities and flood control located on APN 176-23-210-004. The parcel consists of
approximately 0.64 acres +/-. This parcel is located within a commercial subdivision with the
adjacent parcels (176-23-210-003, 176-23-210-006, and 176-23-210-007). Future development will
consist of several retail buildings, restaurant, “C” store and QSR (quick service restaurants). The
easement was granted per OR:20031205:03272. A technical drainage study (reference PW19-
18122) was prepared for the subject site which addressed the easement we are now requesting to
be vacated with this request. The previous parcels have been combined into a commercial
subdivision so a public roadway is no longer require to provide access to the adjacent parcels.
Additionally we are requesting the vacation of the existing utility easement as the utility
requirements will be provided on-site with connection to adjacent roadways as per the approved
civil impravement plans {PW20-16163).

We respectfully request a favorable review and approval to our request to vacate this existing
easement for road, public utilities, and flood control.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact our office at your earliest convenience.
Sincerely;

LOCHSA ENGINEERING

Vo= =

Demetrius Karanikolas, P.E,

Principal
201 N Maple Grove Rd, Suite 100 6345 S Rage Bwf Zuite 100 1 (866} 606-9784
Boise, iD 83704 Las Vegas, NV 89118 Lochsa com

(208) 342-7168 {702) 365-9312



05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

MONORAIL LAS VEGAS BLVD S/SAHARA AVE/BLUE DIAMOND RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /

UC-23-0126-HCI-CERBERUS 160 EAST FLAMINGO HOTEL OWNER L P, ETAL:

USE PERMIT for a monorail. g p .
DESIGN REVIEW for a monorail on approximately 302.0 acres magdlikl /(Lix\ﬂi{ed Resort and
Apartment) Zone, an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone, an H-1 (L:iimited Resort and Apartment)
(AE-60, AE-65, & AE-70) Zone, an R-T (Manufactured Home Résidential) Zoge, an R-4
(Multiple Family Residential) — (High Density) (AE-60 & AE-65) Zone,.a.P-F (Publit. Facility)
(AE-65 & AE-70) Zone, a C-1 (Local Business) (AE-70 Zone, ad a 02 (General Com\xpe ial)
(AE-65) Zone within the Midtown Maryland Parkway Overlay Distri¢t. <

’,

Generally located between Sahara Avenue and Blue Diamond Road, and between Maryland
Parkway and Decatur Boulevard wighir~_ Winchesteg, Par dise, and Enterprise.
MN/TS/JG/JJ/jor/syp (For possible action)” ‘

hY

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: \ -
162-09-302-006; 162-09-703-024; 162416-419-056; 162-17-201-003; 162-17-201-004; 162-17-
201-006 through 162-¥7-201,61; 162:17-201:017; 162-17-202-001; 162-17-202-003; 162-21-
301-001; 162-21-301-003; 162-21-301-020; 165821-6 -003; 162-21-615-005; 162-21-801-005;
162-22-105-001; 162-22-203-001; 162-22-303-001;-162-22-303-004; 162-22-308-001; 162-22-
308-009; 162-22-312-002; 162-22-312-003; r6~27nf-403-001; 162-22-501-001; 162-33-101-019;
177-05-510-002; 177°08-803-014 -

RN
LAND USE PLAN. '\
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - PUBRIC USE
WINCHESTE ARAD{SE‘-« ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE
'WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE

ENTERPRYSE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE
\ !

BACKGROUND:
ProjectDescription,”
General Summary”
o SiteAddress: N/A
e Site A/creage: 302
e Project Type: Monorail (underground people mover system)
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Historv and Request

Previous land use applications were approved to allow a monorail (underground people mover
system). DR-19-0429 was approved for 6 aboveground entrances to the underground stations
which connect the Las Vegas Convention Center (LVCC) parking lots and exhibition halls. DR-
20-0261 was approved for a single point to point connection between the West Hall expansion of
the LVCC to Resorts World. The underground tunnel connecting the LVCC and. Wynn esort
Hotel was approved via DR-20-0262. In addition, UC-20-0546 is a Project of Regional
Significance which expands the monorail within the Resort Corridor from Russell R6ad along
Las Vegas Boulevard South heading north towards Sahara Avenue. Furfhermore, UB-20-0547
was a figure 8 route alignment (Caesar’s Loop) which connects existing resorty south f Sands
Avenue, north of Harmon Avenue, west of Koval Lane, and East of},asWeg Bb\uleva.rd\South.
UC-22-0412 was previously approved and added 4613 Las Vegas Boulevard Soyth as a’gew
station to the Vegas Loop. g \

This request is a Project of Regional Significance for additional statiehs and extensio}ls to-the
existing monorail (underground people mover system) 2 ignmcn\ts_‘; Portions of this proj'e/ct are
also within the City of Las Vegas to the north and northwest. The ne §tations and extensions
will also operate underground in the vicinity of the Resox Corridqg Allegiant Stadium, the
University of Nevada, Las Vegas, Town Squaxé\f_,ag Vegas, and Blue Diamond Road/Las Vegas
Boulevard South. As previously approved,this syste‘mﬂopefa‘te with autonomous vehicles on
paved routes within the underground tuhmels. In addition, am amendment to the franchise
agreement is required to be approved conci,u'rentlij y the Bdard of*Co Commissioners with
this application since there are new stations'and ngw tensions.* Lastly, this application is only
for the alignment of the monorail; therefore, \ndividuat stations wi Pbe reviewed with future land
use applications. - ' AN
Slt_@ Pl_an J P .
The submitted site plan depicts an addition to the previously approved monorail (underground
people mover system) - the Vegas Loep, Thiy project includes new stations and extensions
which traverse from south 0f Sahara Avenuc/Las Vegas Boulevard South to Blue Diamond
Road/Las Vegas Boulevard South.and between Maryland Parkway and Decatur Boulevard.
Overall, the additional élignments are approximately 25 miles long. The site plan shows that the
18 new stations and extensions arg primarily on the south, east and west sides of the Resort
Carridor. . —
| Proposed stations with this application: |
o Las Vegas'Bouleyard South and Elvis Presley Boulevard |
‘ ‘e 3025 -Saminy Davis Jr. Drive

. The Westin Hotel B
Las Vegas Boulevard South and Harmon Avenue
Spring ! Mountain Road and Twain Avenue
Spritig Mountain Road and Procyon Street
UNLV Gaming

e UNLYV Athletics 1
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; Proposed stations with this application:
¢ UNLV Athletics 2
e UNLV H_qusing 1
UNLYV Housing 2
Thomas & Mack 2
4_{7 69 Deckow Lane
The Virgin Resort Hotel
" Harmon Square
5051 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Town Square Las Vegas .

Blue Diamond and Las Vegas Boulevard South \B
Per the submitted plans there are 25 new extensions ahich further co\ ects the ncw dnd
previously approved stations. For example, the extensiqns com&gct from, previously approved
stations from the Resort Corridor and branch eastward utilizing casement§ beneath the rights-of-
way such as Sahara Avenue, Elvis Presley Boulevard, ds Averue, Flamingo Road, and
Harmon Avenue. Examples for extensions west of the Resort Corridor are located along Dean
Martin Drive, Sammy Davis Jr. Drive, Frank Sinatta Drive, and Valley View Boulevard. The
applicant submitted an easement map bo tk which shows. dcdlcated publ rights-of-way which
will be utilized for the underground tunnels. Th@\fgll list of\extensxon/s, th this application are

listed below: \ . N A
! A

Extensions - _ ~ -

From: | To:

West Sahara Avenuc/Umon/P/ae;\ﬁc Railroad | East\ Sahara Avenue/Commercial Center |

Dnve

. East Sahara Avenue/Paradxse Road ' Elvis Presle\ Boulevard/Paradlse Road l
' Convention Center Drive/Patadise Road Paradise Road/Tropicana Avenue |

36 South University Center Drive -~ | University Center Drive (Eastern portion of
| ST N, right-of-way onlv)*/De Met Drive

Paradise Road/East Bell Drive ™ ' Palo Verde Road/East Bell Drive

 Palo Verde Road/Tro r‘xcana Avenue ' Palo Verde Road/East Bell Drive
“Circus _ Circus- \Dnvef Las Vegas Boulevard | Circus Circus Drive/South Sammy Davis Jr |
\South * \ k4 | Drive

' Circus Citcus Drive/ Sammy Davis Jr Drive |_Dean Martin Drive/Tropicana Avenue
Dean Mart Drive/Frank Sinatra 3333 Al Davis Way (refer to map)

' Drive/Sammy Davis Jr. Drive B - |
West Desert Inn Road/Las Vegas Boulevard Desert Inn Road/South Valley View

South -  Boulevard ]
East Twain Avenue/South University Center South Valley View Boulevard/Spring
Drive ' Mountain Road
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. Extensions

From: | To:

South Valley View Boulevard/West Desert | South Valley View Boulcvard/Troplcana
 Inn Road | Avenue o
' Procyon Street/West Desert Inn Road | Procyon Street/West Twain Avenue .

South Valley View Boulevard/West Twain | Dean Martin Drive/West Twain Avenue

Avenue

Flamingo Road/Las Vegas Boulevard South | Flamingo Road/South University Center '
_ B - | Drive

East Harmon Avenue/Frank Sinatra Drive East Harmon Avenue/Sou't{ University
| | Center Drive \

Las Vegas DBoulevard ~ South/Tropicana ‘ Frank Sinatra Drlve/"[}bplcana Avenue
‘ Avenue

Sands Avenue/Koval Lane | | Tropicana Avenue/Koval Lane s
Las Vegas Boulevard South/Mandalay Bay = Giles Street/Mandalzy Bay Road s
| Road

' Las Vegas Boulevard South/Four Seasons | Haven Strget/Four Seasons Drive (Southern |
Drive (Southern portion of right-of-way. \{ortmn of n‘ght-of— only)*

onlv)* ‘ ~

East Dewey Drive/Las Vegas Boulévard 96 Eax\ewey ane

South
| West Russell Road/Polaris Avenue  West Hacwnda\Avénue/Polaris Avenue
' West Hacienda Avenue/Polaris Avenue ' West.Hacienda Avenue/Dean Martin Drive
l_Las Vegas Boulevard South/Sumsct Road Suvr{set Road/Paradise Road
' Las Vegas Boulevard Soyth/Russell Road | | Las Vegas Boulevard South/Blue Diamond |
Road
*The [ portion of pubhc nght;of-way as shown w{thm the easement map book.
N /
Applicant’s Justification ™ ~.\

The submitted justification letter states that this use permit will add 18 stations and
approximately- 25 miles,of tunn s (eXtensiopns ’Sto the Vegas Loop monorail as a part of UC-20-
0546. 8tation de51gns wil] be subkitted for an administrative design review at a later date. Asa
tral;sportatlon facility, the ‘proposc&xVegas Loop expansion is consistent with the existing land
use and z()mng of the prtapert@s hsted

l\rmr La‘ﬁd Use Requests

hcatlo‘n quues ~Action Date
Npglbel' "\ 9
DR-22-0412 Stat;on addition located at 4613 Las Vegas Approved September ‘
' Betilevard South by BCC | 2022

UC-20-0547 \ Monorail (underground people mover system) in a Approved October

‘ figure 8 loop which connects the Cromwell Resort | by BCC | 2021

| Hotel, Flamingo Resort Hotel, the High Roller,
Harrah’s Resort Hotel, the Ling Resort Hotel,
Caesar’s Palace Resort Hotel, and Bally’s Resort
| Hotel
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Prior Land Use Re(uests
Application Request
Number |
UC-20-0546 Monorail (underground people mover system)
which extends from Sahara Avenue along Las
Vegas Boulevard S (Resort Corridor) to Russell
_ ' Road - -
‘ ADR-20-900564 = Modifications to the alignment of the underground
people mover system connecting the Las Vegas
‘ Convention Center to Encore Resort Hotel and.
changes to the station location at the Las Vegas |
Convention Center '

DR-20-0262 | Underground people mover system conn_gzﬁng ¢
Las Vegas Convention Center to Engore Resort
. Hotel ! : .

DR-20-0261 ' Underground people mover system connecting the

' Las Vegas Convention Center to Resorts World,
_ | Resort Hotel o |
ADR-19-900879 Modifications to the previously approved’
underground people fmover sysStem at the Las
Vegas Convention Celter, which inchuded moying
stations and changing\-\the ehtrance struttyres ‘ﬁo;

B | stations VN )
DR-19-0429 Underground_people mover sy§tem at the Las
| Vegas Convention Centér with both below? grade
| and stirface level sfations *

by BCC

' Action Date
' Approved | October
by BCC 2021\
' Appféved | December |
by ZA | 2020
\ |
A
Approved il"\éfg?st
BRBCC 2020
Approved = August
by BCC 2020
Approved | January |
by ZA 2020

- Approvéd _Jle 2019

Numerous prior land pse applications ar¢ associated wﬂ\h all the project parcels; however, these

applications are related to the monorail,
. .
Surrounding Land Use

|| Planned Land Use Cafegory | Zoning District _ Existing Land Use .
‘ North ‘ City of Las Veges . | C2 Retail tourist uses along Las
. . N _ o Vegcas Boulevard |
South | Entértainment Mixed-Use R-E, M-D, H-1, & | Undeveloped & Oasis Las
B | _ 'RVP | Vegas RV Resort
East orridor Mixed-Use,” Public P-F, R-3, R4, R-5, UNLV, multiple family
' Use, Mid-Intengity Suburban | C-1,C-2, & U-V, residential, retail, |
‘ ’ ‘ Neighbarhood, / Business | commercial complexes, |
Employment, Neighborhood offices, & Harry Reid

\Commercjal, Urban International Airport

Neighbethood (from 8 dw/ac
to';reéter than 18 dw/ac)

West ‘ Entertainment Mixed-Use & ' H-l,_ M-], C-2, R4, | Resort  hotels,

industrial

Light Manufacturing R-5, R-E, M-D, U-V, complex, & multiple family |
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STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Use Permit 1/
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criterid the appli\\ant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate. the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties., N\, / g §h\

>
Use Permit & Desion Review \ \*\
Staff finds that these requests will establish 18 additional gtations and 25\new exteﬁlx'\ons ona
previously approved monorail line, and therefore, will i rease connectivity*and conveniengg to
visitors within the Resort Corridor and surrounding establishments. In ad_diﬁon, the projeét will
create economic, transportation, and environmental bepefits. The ,proposed stations and
extensions, along with the previously approved monorail alignments{comply with Policy 3.1.2
of the Master Plan which encourages purspiﬁg -a_variety o strategies to reduce reliance on
private automobile travel, with the goal of reducing fossil fiel consimption and associated
pollutant emissions from vehicles, inclucﬁzg efforts to\encouraéei the us§ of electric vehicles.
Lastly, this project complies with Urbgn Sifcqiﬁc Poliey 28'\wpich encourages unique
transportation opportunities and Policy l\ whicgh “encourages- growth patterns that reduce
automobile dependence, support alternative \modek _pf' transportatién, and reduce air pollution.
Staff supports these requests, ~ ‘

Staff Recommendati9n
Approval. \ ;

Vs
#
1 g

If this request is approved, the Board and/or C‘-eg‘hrﬁ/ission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose-enumerated ii the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Stafifes:~. NS

PBELII\}I&ARY STAFF CONDITJONS:

’ \ .
W(;ompréhensive Rlanning /
o Applicant i} advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
\ applivationg, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
_ confortaance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
‘in circumstaneés or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
beeh no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
applicétion must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.
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Fire Prevention Bureau

No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

Applicant is advised that the CCWRD has existing sanitary sewer mﬁ'astruymre\mthm
the project boundaries; to please continue coordination efforts as the projsct progresses;
CCWRD requires submittal of civil improvement plans for review and-approval by the
District (Plan Review Requirements noted below); if a Point of Cennection’ (POC) is
required, you may find instructions for submitting a POC request orf the CCWRD website
and a signed Sump Connection Agreement will be required;\auring/plan review, all
CCWRD public sanitary sewer facilities that are foqnd\\tq ed \relocation or
abandonment to accommodate the Developer's project shall»b& done solely at\the
Developer's expense; any new relocation of sewers,/along Avith the graiﬁing of
needed sanitary sewer easements, shall be constructed arrgi owy diverted into\the n
relocated facilities prior to the old sanitary sewerg being ¥émoved; to protect the Mntegrity
of CCWRD sewers, PRE and POST construction televisiilg of CCWRD sewers is
required for sewers in close proximity of the Devet;BRer's project; and tunnels are required
to be at least 40 feet deep at major streets, N

Plan Review Requirements: \

~.
~

o Regardless of discharge loc@t/ion: ~. \ \,
o Provide connection details pn the@g plans of whers the drdinage system for the
tunnels, tunnel side structure"s\, stati?ﬂs,\and any})ther\s;mcture will discharge.
o Reference the BD Permit numbers o tpése plans for-all proposed structures (such
as Foundation, Structural and/gr Build-Out),~ .
If discharging into Storm Draim \ v
o} Uplf;a‘d supplemental’plans pprovg by the Building Department (CCBD) to
the PIPES Portl for £C review.
If discharging into Sanitary Sewer:.
o Ensure the following is addressed on these plans:
e No *gg‘:undwater is. gllowed/{o discharge to sewer (including any perforated
pipe around undergrovrd €tructures).
« A -_Sar}cyoil in’bqrceptor is required before connecting to Sewer. Any
pressurized flows heed to discharge to a gravity MH first before going through
the intt;rcept\or./
‘A Raif Divefsion Structure (i.e., Trench Drain) is required atevery ramp
¢ntranck.
e Have an approved POC # and proposed average flow (in MGD or number of
ERUs) listed on the General Notes sheet. 1 Sump pump = 5 ERUs.
e [Hdve an Fxecuted Sump Connection Agreement between CCWRD and The
Boring Company (TBC) for each project.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:
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APPLICANT: TYLER FAIRBANKS
CONTACT: TYLER FAIRBANKS, VEGAS LOOP, 3395 CAMBRIDGE STREET, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89169

N/
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LAND USE APPLICATION 7A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE , ‘ 3,)/ _
aop.numeer: MC-23-0126 e, 248/23
PLANNER ASSIGNED: ' W '{;: %.
w .
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) £ | rapicac: ENT: Y2 PAR: G/ . AR 4
ZONE CHANGE % | Pc MeeTiNG DATE:
£. CONFORMING {ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: 0 f ’q
= NONCONFORMING (NZC} FEE: _S FeLS 1D
y USE PERMIT (UC)
> . 3150 PARADISE RD
C  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | E g | ADORESS:
STANDARDS (WS) w z ciTy; LAS VEGAS sTaTE: NV 74p. 89109
o . .
¥ DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 2 O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: -
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) £ ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
-
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we) | © ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip: 89169
&J TELEPHONE: 301-928-8221 CELL: 301-928-9221
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM RefF CONTACT 1D #:
T ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) .~ | NamE: TYLER FAIRBANKS
& | ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § cITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP: 89169
/2]
T APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) : TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
8 £.MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) T S

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-09-703-024
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: -2s Vegas Bivd x Elvis Presley
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

\t Wej the undersigned swear and say tnal (1 am. We are) the owner(s} of recort un ne Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this apghcation of jam. are} olherwise guatfed o intiate
ths apphicatian undes Clark Caunty Code; that the nformation an the altached legal descriptian, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contaned
herein are n 3l respects lrue and corect to the best of my knowledge ang belict. and lhe undersigned understands that this apolication mus! be complete and accurale before a
heanng can be conducted (1 We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehensivie Planning Department or its designee. (o enter the prerises and 1o wistalt any required signs an
said proparty lod the purpose ol advising the public of the proposed applcation

P - g
/77 L L = N 4
LLier 0 A/ L/ gz O free
Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF AQVQQLQ_ . folty. it
COUNTY OF Olond __ ' e\ NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AN SWORN BEFORE ME ON Moo Al 30@% (DATE} \g}{ﬁé . STATE OF NEVADA
oy W50 Q0 B _ Xl W Epures

NOTARY | 1 - b L TOE
PUBLIC e ik ;\a D v LL AL 601
g J \J T

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authoriy (or equivalent), pewer of atiorney or signalure documentatior 15 recuired ¢ the applicant andior property owner
IS a corporation, partnership. rusi. or provides signature in a representative Bageid of 22

Rev 2{15122



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE - "
APP. NUMBER: Uﬂd 3' ¢ /:))QJ DATE FILED: -
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _
'8
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & | TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE % | Pc MEETING DATE:
- CONFORMING (7C. BCC MEETING DATE L
= NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE
B USE PERMIT .uC,
| VARIANCE (Vi NAME: SHAC MT _LC
> . 3025 SAMMY DAVID JR DR
- ADDRESS:
_  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E& S = T
STANDARDS (WS) gfé CITY: Lus Vegas STATE: zip; 8¢
o] . (310) 444-4221 .
. TELEPHONE: CELL:
DESIGN REVIEW (DR» x O i -
E-malL: JR@cochisecap.com
< ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW {ADR;
STREET NAME ! NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE E ADDRESS: 33a5 CAMBRIDGE ST
< .
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we, | © ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE; NY zip; 89169
Py} - . e
& TELEPHONE: 301-928.9221 CELL: J01-828-8221
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #? < E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACTID #:
i ANNEXATION
REQUEST Ak
EXTENSION OF TIME .€ 1 . NAME: | YLER FAIRBANKS
é ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION %3 § CITy LAS VEGAS STATE: NV Zip- 89169
0 1737 Ve bR
4 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} E TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-828-9221%
8 E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACT ID #:
IDRIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S) 102-08-302-006
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 025 SAMMY DAVIS JR DR
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

i Weay the unders goer swear and soy Ihat (A We et ooy, o tegad 0 e Tay Folls ns the poagetly nvolad or s appie atior o Gime arg) olbaiwise quiahdien) 1o antiats
158 aDpheatins. urdes Caark Coutly wostr Hat 112 e mabon or jbe Alts hatd iegal o SCOpb Y gl foans ard Jrenan g e e bt and ol e statimients and answers coanlaned
Pt arg 0 all reSPECS Irie 3ng SB[ Ine hest of oy sinwledue ann belie! gt e uderagnes) e s|a'uh hat s aruhcatwe rust e completr and accorate I)e{orn a

reannyg o8 be ool {1 Wl disy authonzs Ine Liars ooty Conprehenswe Fiacung Deparmant 5 GERguEn 1 6t e prEmsas 500 10 astall ary regured Signs oo
oo pnspeety B e g g ri effvigang e pebis of S gt geas el apgec At
¢ ) B -
7 ; / T

s f // / / / 7

. . S S SR LA 12 £ SW RS
Property Owner {Signafure)* Property Owner (Print)

.
STATEOF -~ °* + ) :)’ 23, LIBBY BETH WEATHERBY
COUNTY GF - e g '7'. Notary Public  Caliturma !
- e Los Angeiry County

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME DN __, DAT : -
. o . [N CHF S [DATE} ‘Q I/ Commissien 0 1330520
Y ———— —— e — AU My Comm Expires Jul 19, 1024 '
NOTARY : . i
PUBLIC _ " Loz T :’-'____ S O - o == == =~

*NOTE: Corperate declaraten of authaniv ior equivalent) power of prories o sgnatute docmantaben s recuired if the applsant asir propety cwner
15 & curporabon cannershiy iLs! o Dfuvides Sigiiature ¢ a represetitalve Lepdid,
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
app.numser: _(J(-23- 0136 DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
('8
TEXT AMENDMENT fra) i | TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:
I ZONE CHANGE » | Pc MEETING DATE:
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE:
A USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: H C FCERBERUS 160 EAST FLAMINGO HO'EL OWNER L P C/O DIRECTOR OF FIN
> . 160 E FLAMINGO RD
(i WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | [ o | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) gz |cm: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 21p; 89109
o . .
11 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g O | TELEPHONE: GELS
E-MAIL:
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) '_2-_- ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE S1
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we) | © cITy: LAS VEGAS - STATE: NV zip: 89169
-t
& TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT ID #:
{1 ANNEXATION
REQUEST {ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: T YLER FAIRBANKS
é ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) é CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP: 89169
APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} E TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
8 E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-16-410-056
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 160 E FLAMINGO RD
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Vegas Loop Station

{I We) the undersignea swear and say that {1 am We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of ihe property involved in this application or (am are) otherwise qualified lo initiate
this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the altached legal descrniplion all plans, and drawings attached herelo and all the statements and answers confained
herein are in all respecls true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belie{ and the undersigned understands thal this application must be complete and accurate hefore a
hearing can be conducted (1. Wej also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department. or iis designee. lo enler the premises and to instalt any required signs on
saitt property for the purpose of advising the public of Ihe proposed applicalion

},'J AR Paul R, Womble

% A'_/'l' —

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) ity
Texas o \ORNA G,

STATE OF SECORSL S

T Dales SORY g
COUNTY OF  Dailes MY 2

(Y

\\\“\\\mmm,,,”
-

%

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _ APHi?3 - __{DATE) HIY H 5
B Paul R Womble L T o & F
y = S - E— Y ot §
XN RS

S
&

sTYTLAg \\
275768 oot L G
— — i

NOTARY 5 G {
PUBLIC: 2 G vazm LG hal

"NOTE: Corporate ceclaralion of authority (or equivalent), pawer of allorney. or signalure documentation is required il the applicant and/or property owner
i @ corporation, parnership, lrust. or provides signature in a representative rBﬁ%Qy?* of 22
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LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE (, .
APP. NUMBER: ;(L_dj__gﬁ&_ DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
TEXT AMENDMENT (74, E TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE:
CONFORMING (7C, BCC MEETING DATE:
NONCONFORMING (N2C) FEE:
B USE PERMIT wC:
VARIANCE .4, name: POLV. LLC
> . 1510 W LOOP SOUTH
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT e GRERESS: — - 77027
STANDARDS (WS} wz |cy HOUSTON STATE: _ X zip- 7702
o . NIA . N/A
DESIGN REVIEW DR @ O | TELEPHONE: i _CELL:YNA™
o N/A
E-MAIL: —
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW 1ADR!
NUMBERING CHANGE 15C. g ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS 1 | © CiTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: WV zip; 89169
§ TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928.9221
{GRIGINAL APPLICATION %) < E-MAIL: TYLER@BORIMNGCOMPANT COM REF CONTACT ID &:
ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX,
EXTENSION OF TIME ET, N NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
2 ARDIFRCE BT
é ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIGGE §
{ORIGINAL APPLIZATION #) g CITY: -AS VEGAS STATE: MV z|p: 89169
%]
APPLICATION REVIEW (4AR; w TELEPHONE: 301-828-9221 CELL: 301-928.6221
>
8 E-MAIL: T‘('LER[@BOR|N CONPARY COM REF CONTACT ID #:
(QRIGINAL AFPLICATION &

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S). 162-21-301-001 162-21-301-003, 162-21-301-020

PROPERTY ADDRESS and‘or CROSS STREETS- S Las Vagas Bivd x E Harmon Ave

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Center Sinp Resorl Staton

fveirre urors Jued swear anl 53y hal S S e gt e S & trenorp 3o e T3 RIS ptthe pf gty sy S v g grrtizat 3 v ars oinenwse gealfedte mate
ths apphcaton wider Clasr County Cate mat the Cdarmahon on e aracted fegal desenpton all plans abd Jrazangl ataches nateie 3071 all he slateMiems 4% a0s.7e1s CEAI3NCE
hele ™ ag v ali fospesls Yok 373 08D L the e st 3t o, eandedye and bebe! and 1t undetsigned .naerstacds Mg ins apphodte feust be omplete and acgurale Liepfre o
hednng can BE COROuTIEa 1| NE, ASD 2.aMCHZE the Jlan Jiunty Comprenersive Flacomg Degasment or 15 3E5.50 @€ 10 #nieT Ire oran 585 and 12 nsiall an, renunad SGns o0

s2d property 130 ine purgose ©f 30vis:ng inu puths of NG pregosesd apilcanon

S F—

el Steven L Scheinthal, Manager
Prope\riy Owner (Signau}Pe?L'“““».,‘ Property Owner (Print)
STATEOF __ [ ooesay -
COUNTYOF __  Maggr~ = ——
SUBSCRIBED AKD SVORN BEFORE ME O =7 _IEIQ Qz = IDATE)

. T
g Shapen L -Shigindhy | _ o

! Gesrmasisrnny
NGTARY
PUBLIC _ _(\ K Wy " B

ryee

*NOTE: Corporale dectaration of authorty (or equivalenti power ol aliorey or signalire decumentaton is fequired il the apghcan! and!n+ property owngr
1S 8 LOTEOIANON SHINEISML 13! € Lr3vdRS $JNANTE " F TRNeSENE' S CARAT.L
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE \ ‘
APP, NUMBER: ! 1 . DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA: E TABICAC: TAB/CAC DATE:
O ZONE CHANGE & | Pc MEETING DATE:
T CONFORMING (z¢) BCC MEETING DATE:
C NONCONFORMING {NZC) FEE:

B USE PERMIT {uC)
NAME: CMR REALTY, LLC

ADDRESS: 26314 S WESTERN AVE #200

ciTy: LOMITA sTaTE: CA  Z1p: 80777
TELEPHONE: §10-990-0297 CELL: 510-990-0297
E-MAIL: JASON@HMVSF.COM

VARIANCE (vC)

T WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

PROPERTY
OWNER

L; DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

1 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

f1 STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) ; ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
<
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip: 89169
- = =
& TELEPHONE: 301-928-8221 CELL: 301-928-8221
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION < E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACTID #:
o ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
. g ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 2IP: 89169
£i  APPLICATION REVIEW (4R) W TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
4 :
0 E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #}

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-17-201-003
PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS: S Valley View Bivd x W Twain Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

o Waj the undersigaed swe Gﬁd say hai {l ari We aref the owers) of *ecard on the Tax Rolls of the propery mvalved in this appleaban or {am arey atherwise gualiked to wmbale
ims apphization unde: Clary'Cpunty Code . that the information arn the atiacked legal Sesenpt on ali plans ang drawings altachea hereto, ang ali *he statements ang answers contaned
rerem afe in all respects fruf and corect i e test of my <nowledge ana behe! and the undersigned urdersiands that this applicaton must be complate and accurate belore 3
reanny can be candutlen. [Tv also authonze the Clark Counly Comprenensive Planming Depariment o7 ils desgnea. to enler the prenvses and ' install any required signs
saig properly for the purpos«{df Advising the publc of the proposed applcation

L/ Davig Choo (Manager of CMR Realty, LLC)
Property Owner (§1'c_;34lature)'i Property Owner (Print)
£ 1
STATEQF /v Wegl, ) -
COUNTY OF _ A e ’

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN nerope e on ___// Sl L (oAt i
By AR Y 7 i
: p=— — — PR

L™ o T L
NOTARY ;1»y/ ( . | 2
PUBLIC: _ PR i Léf ) B : E

“NOTE: Carporate declaratj?_r.?c'  authonly (or equivalent), power of atiorney or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property ewnet
15 & corporaion. partnershin. rusl, or prowides signature in a represenlative capatily

Page 5 of 22 Rev. 2/15¢22



LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE .
app.numser: UC - 23-013&  oaterien:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
TEXTIRMENDRERISIS i | rasrcac: TABICAC DATE:
i. ZONE CHANGE & | PC MEETING DATE:
C CONFORMING (zCy BCC MEETING DATE:
- NONCONFORMING (NZC) _—
A USE PERMIT (UC,
't VARIANCE vCi NAME: 3500-3675 PROCYON. LLC
> . 28314 S WESTERN AVE #200
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT i g | ADDRESS: = ——
STANDARDS (WS) iz | Sl STATE: ziP:
o . 510-990-0297 . 510-990-0297
DESIGN REVIEW (O ¢ O | TELEPHONE: = - .
E-MAIL: JASON@HMVSF.COM
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADRi
' STREET NAME / NAME: TBC  THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE 15C) = ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
g N .
5 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS e | © | ¢iTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip; 89169
. -
B TELEPHONE: 301-928-8221 CELL: 301-928-9221
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) _ NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
£ | aporess: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
1ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ciTy- LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 21p: 84169
& .
Z APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} & TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CceLL: 301-928-9221
o
8 | E-maiL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S)Z 162-17-201-004, -00€, -C08 -010, -012, -013

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S Valiey View Bivd x W Twain Ave

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

t Wa the undersigned 5waax“§:1'u s'ay that (1 amy We are) Ihe ownens; of iecer or the Tas Rolls of the prape‘ty invoived i this appleatior o tam are; olherwse qualited to imt alg
s applicalien under Clark C%unly Coae that the fermation on (he atiached legal descuption 3% plans ang draw ngs atlachec hercld ana all Ine statements and answers carlamed

bergit are i~ all segpec!s ru

saio prepecty 102 the purpose|cf ad nfng the pubil ¢ of the proocsed applcaton

| ¥

P /l \ Davied Chao {Manager of 3500-3675 Procyon, LLC)
Property Owner (Silyr ;unle;‘ Property Owner (Print)
-l

STATE OF __~‘<- L /,L‘-J i = N
COUNTY OF _ KINFTT e aLan Ly

5 = v 3 7 - AN it
SUBSCRIBED ANO SWORN BEFORE ME O flw/te _[DATE} =€ a8
By _ CIREA FO RS VS ¥

HOTARY

PUBLIC ______'_;:ii:\L_‘)‘_(?_‘: — S

and @ojrect 1o the test of Ty bnowlegge ang telie! and Ire undesIZNed JROeEiaNos Mt s apphcation mast be camplete a7d ascurate cefore a
reanng €an o¢ conducled (I Ve plso authanze the Clark County Compretiensve Planning Desariment ar ls designee (o enler the prernses and 1o inslalt any requirea signs cn

4 . g ! sy 7
NOTE: Cormurale declarqbg.ﬂ af agtherty _(or equivalent) power of atterney or signature Jocumentaton 1s required if the apphcant and’or properly owner
is 8 Corporaien. parteership. trust or provides signalure in a representalive Zapacidy

Page 6 of 22
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£ DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

%&% LAND USE APPLICATION

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: UC - (.93 - O/a)@_ DATE FILED:

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

o
7 TEXT AMENDMENT {TA) % TABICAC: - - TAB/CAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE & | PC MEETING DATE:
€ CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
- NONCONFORMING (NZC} FEE:

B USE PERMIT (uC)
NAME: Fairgrounds Drive Retail, LLC
ADDRESS: 26314 S WESTERN AVE #200

VARIANCE (vC)

>
£ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT &
STANDARDS (WS) Wz |ciTy: LOMITA  STATE: CA__ zp: 90717
g% TELEPHONE: 510-990-0297  CELL: 510-980-0297
a

[ DESIGN REVIEW DR)

E-MAIL: JASON@HMVSF.COM

ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

STREET NAME / NAME: T8BC - THE BORING COMPANY

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) s ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
4

O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we) | O cITy; LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zp. 89169

Y TELEPHONE; 301-828-8221 CELL: 301-928-9221

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) <

E-MAlL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT ID #:

L ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS

ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
ciTy: LASVEGAS ) __STATE: NV zip. 89168
TELEPHONE: @-928-92?1 - CELL- 301-928-9221
E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

CORRESPONDENT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-17-201-008, -017
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S Valley View Bivd x W Twain Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

th Wa) the undersigrea swear and say that {| am We are; Ing cwnens) ol ienarg o ihe Tas Ralis ot the praperty meolved in s appleaon 0% yam are; olhemw.se quahfed to ndate
trug apphcahan anger Gpie Coanty Code thal ihe nfarmal on on the atlached legnl descnption all plars ana drawings attached herele ano ali the statements and prswers contained
hergin are in ali respelts ik and correct 1o tne res? of my knowlrage ano behe!, an the unoersigned understanas Inal this application must be complele and accurale belore a
Reanng can be contted {i Wej also authanze the Clark. County Comprehensive Planming Depariment o: is designee 1o enter the praruses and {o inslall ary reauited s:igns on

s3i¢ propery for the Jurposs of advising the publ c of the proposed aophcatian

/1
\ J fanagerof Fang L ¢ Retad, LLE)
Property Owner{Sigrxajure)' Property Owner [Print)
S
stateor /[ gL/"ZJ/_) b
COUNTY OF VAT
- — WES ALAN Br,
SUBSCRIBED AND BWORN BEFOHE ME O v/ 4 FROs
B L, i 7 \ N T ORTE) f}"zm.“y'pum,c
¥ e el = - - SE E By
NDTARY i -, s PNhaSHA byopre
PUBLIC . _//_J‘_:f" I TN s 03305 40 f
— = _ L ALY A3 T :

*NOTE: Corporate dezfaralicn of authority (or equivalent) i ired i i
g arall . power of atiotney or signature documentalion is requiced if the applicanl T owner
5 @ corporalion. parinarstip. trust, or provides signalure in a represenialive capacity i ik i

Page 7 of 22 Rev. 2/15/22



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE . o,
APP. NUMBER: U(- a3 - Cid¢ DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
{ i (19
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA; & | TaBicAC: TAB/CAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE & | PC MEETING DATE:
< CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: 2/
~ NONCONFORMING (n2C; FEE-
B USE PERMIT ,uC:
VARIANCE NAME: MBSC.LLC
> . 26314 S WESTERN AVE #200
{1 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT £ o | ADDRESS:
- LOMITA . CA . 90717
STANDARDS (WS) w z cITY: STATE: 2Ip:
) DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 8 & | TELEPHONE: 510-Y890-0297 CELL: 510-990-0297

% | E-malL: JASON@HMVSF.COM
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR
STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (SCi B ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST

« )

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS iwC) | O ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip: 88169

-

g_- TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
iORIGINAL APPLICATION #i < E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACT ID #:
ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANY;

L EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) N NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS

g ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
{DRIGINAL APPLICATION & E CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE- NY 21p- 89169

%]

APPLICATION REVIEW (AR, & | TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221

o

& | E-malL; TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #;

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 162-17-201-007
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: = Valley View Blvd x W Twain Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

il ¥z Ine undetsigl ed sweat and sav that (lam We a-ej Ine Swnens . of “gcoia ot tha Tac Rolis of the poonetly nvalved o s apphearar o [an. are, ainenw se guabfed 19 i bate
.5 apohoalipn unde Ci_:" Cpurty Cede thal the irtormahion on the altached legal Jescnplon ail plans ana araw.ngs atlached nereta and all the stalemenls and answers contarea
R ofe RN :es.')e-;ts ieuf Bna Cavedt 1o (e best of my knowleage Jno belie! and the undersigned urdersianas M2l this apphcation must be complete ard accurate before a
keaning can pe condugtes | We! alsc authonze the Clarr Courty Comarenensive Plann ng Department gr is designee to enter the premises and to inslali aty required signs on
539 propeciy o7 he ._d:mog«{l} advisng e puble of the proaosed apphcabon

I David Choo (Manager of MBSC. LLC)

" AP | = "
Property Ownjf (Slgdaturei Property Owner (Print)

- T o

STATEQF _ ool L ui A1 —
countyor L AR &

— e ) :
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORL HEF ORE ME ON RN ¢ {DATE) |t R
= e g (e b R " | e E e
HOTARY P e T30 W aom .
PUBLIC: A (| — | ; bl

” Y ! — — . .

*NOTE: Corporate daclaratigh of authcrdy (or equivalent), power ol attorney signature documentat on 15 required if tha appl-canl andfar property swmer
'§ @ corporator parirership trust or provides signature in a represertative capacity

Page 8 of 22 Rev 2115122



&, LAND USE APPLICATION

= W
3 % ‘ DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
G4 APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE
APPLICATION TYPE y .
are.numeer: U0 03 0/ oateriens
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
0 TEXT AMENDMENT (Ta) & lraercac: TABICAC DATE:
< ’ — ]
ZONE CHANGE @ | PC MEETING DATE:
T CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: y
 NONCONFORMING {NZC) _—

B USE PERMIT :UC,
NAME: S VALLEY VIEW TWAIN, LLC

ADDRESS: 26314 S WESTERN AVE #200

ciTy: LOMITA STATE: CA __ zip: 80717
TELEPHONE: ©10-990-0297 CELL: 510-980-0297

L. VARIANCE (vC)

O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

PROPERTY
OWNER

DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

- E-MAIL: JASON@HMVSF.COM
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
I'' STREET NAME/ NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE {SC) E ADDRESS: 1395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS o) | O ciTy: LASVEGAS STATE: NV zp; 89169
& TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < EMAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM ReE CONTACT 1D #:
L. ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
C  EXTENSION OF TIME \ET) - NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
g ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |ciry. Las VEGAS STATE NV zip, 89169 i
APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 301-928-8221 B CELL; 301-928-9221 -
8 E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REE CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-17-201-015
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S Valley View Bivd x W Twain Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

N am. We argj the ower(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the propery mvaclved in th s appt.calion ar {am arej otherwise qualfied lo intiate
s apobication under Ciark County Cods 1 the inlarmation on the altached legal descnpton, alf plans, and drawings allached herelo and all the statements ana answers cantaned
hereim are in all respecis true and corrfol fd the Lesi of my knowledge and sehe? and e undersigned undersiands that ihis apphzalion must be complete and accurate belore a
rearnng can oe corducted. (| Wej alsy aulhpnze the Clarx County Comprehensive Planning Depanment of s designee 10 enter the premises and lo nstall any requires signs on
5310 property for the purpose of adwisig thi pulihe of the praposed apphcanon

{I Ve the yndersigned swear and say ?ﬁ
"

Dt Chuo (Manager of § Valley View Twai LLC)

S 4 .
Property Owner (Sugnat_‘urg): L Property Owner (Print)
) ey 0 R g

stateor A CCAPNT ==
COUNTYOF C T 7~ —
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Py {OATE) 20 . :
B TN g Lgi e — .
Ve i = o~ _ 00 — Ao k.
NOTARY ¥ F i ' '
PUBLIC _ .’_/‘ e {4 i

et = == il §

*NOTE: Corpaiale declaraxfi;;;ﬁ! authority {or equivalent) power of aftsine, i a i i
I _ siney of signalure documentalian - required if the applican! andiar proper r
'S @ corperalion parinership. lrusl, or provides signature i a represeniative Capatity P prosetly oune

Page 9 of 22 Rev. 2/15/22




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: U(' 2.3 (7/0)45 DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
3 U
PR AMERDMEN A t | rasicac: TABICAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE o | PC MEETING DATE:
SIEONFORMING et BCC MEETING DATE: ‘ O
~ NONCONFORMING :NZC) FEE:
A USE PERMIT {uC;
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: 2018 VOLTA. LLC
> . 26314 S WESTERN AVE #200
. WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT L g | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) W Z |ormv: Rl STATE: CA__ z1p: 90737
o] . 510-990-0297 . 510-990-0297
- DESIGN REVIEW (DR g O | TELEPHONE: CELL: 2!
E-MaIL: JASON@HMVSF.COM
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC; E ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
< - .
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WCi 9] cITy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIp: 89169
—
e TELEPHONE: 301-928-8221 CELL 301-928-9221
SORICINGLEPPISATISN &) <« E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACT ID #:
ANNEXATION
REQUEST |ANX:
= EXTENSION OF TIME (ET . NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
& | AoDRress: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #i é CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 2ip: 89169
.. APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} g TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-828-9221
o
& E-MAIL: YLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM RER CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-17-201-014
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S Vaiey View Blvd x W Twain Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

{l Wej the ungersigred swey s
tmis apphieation arde Clark Louh
neten are -~ ali respects 2‘.‘

say Ihat {| am YVe are; the ownet(s) of :ecorg on the Tas Ralls 3 the propesty invalved i this appl.cakan o (am are: ciherwsse qualil-ad 1o intate
| Code ihat thestormaton on the aflacred legal sescnplon 3l plans an0 Jrawings attaches hereto and all the slatements and answers conlained
4 cortect 1o the best of my ~nowleage snd bele! ang the unders:gned understanas thal s apphcabon must be complete and accurale tefaore a

reanng can be conducted| (i Vi) also autnonze lne Clars County Comprehensive Planning Department o1 s designee. lo enter tne dremises and i nslait any required signs cn

sam prope™ lor the purpise ¢ RIviseg the public of the proposes appleaton
|
/t
L David Lnoo (Manager of 4018 Volta, LLC)

Property Owner (Signature)’ Property Owner (Print)
stateor A L il ’. o )
COUNTY OF _ £ JFR [T — £By ALAN GO b vn: f
SURSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _!I Lol a 2L {DATE} i, WITARY FUBLIC !
R 8 P BN s o G HTE CF NEVALY
NOTARY P 4 / ) g wau Eapires 632025 l
PUBLIC __ A R L P AT T

£ S — .

re S rl A7k % ) G
NOTE: Corpotile decla:gj‘ion ot aulhoniy, 6t equivalent) power of attomey, or signalure documentalon s required if the applicant andfor property owner
i§ & COrporakcn palnersup lusl, or provides signature in a representative capacity

Page 10 of 22 Rev 211512z



5%, LAND USE APPLICATION

&
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

N\

APPLICATION TYPE

APP, NUMBER: U(" /93 OIQGQ_ DATE FILED:

PLANNER ASSIGNED:
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA E TAB/CAC: TABICAC DATE:
O ZONE CHANGE % | Pc MEETING DATE:
T CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE:
r NONCONFORMING {NZC) FEE: ‘

B USE PERMIT (UC)

NAME: 3438 W CAHUENGA. LLC

ADDRESS: 26314 S WESTERN AVE #200

ciTy: LOMITA . STATE: CA __ zip: 90717
TELEPHONE: 910-980-0297 CELL: 510-890-0297
E-MAIL: JASON@HMVSF.COM

VARIANCE (vCj

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

PROPERTY
OWNER

ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW {(ADR)

[ STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) l'z‘ ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
-4
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we) | © | cITy: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV 7p. 89169
|
a TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221 -
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | E-maiL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT ID #:
o ANNEXATION
REQUEST {ANX)
(1 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
g ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV z1p; 89169
01 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} & | TELEPHONE: 301-828-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
& — I—
8 E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM Rgg CONTACTID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s); 162-17-201-011
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S Valley View Blvd x W Twain Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Stalian

il Wej ihe undarsigned sweapsnrg say ihal (1 am We are) the gwne:{s) of tecord on the Tax Ralls of the propetty invalved in this application of {am are; ctherwse qualfed lo indate
s apphcation under Clark Gouny \Code. that the irformation on the attached legal description, all plans. and drawings attached hereto, and all the stalements andg answers contamed
herewn are in sl respeclts Irfie ang forrect lo the besi of my knowledge onif telie! and the undersignad understanos hal this apphcanion must be complele ang accurate belore 4
reanng can de conducted. [} We afse authonze the Clark County Commehensive Planming Deoariment of s desipnee to entet the premises and 1o install any requirea signs ¢n
saw praperty for the purpoje of agl|sing the publc ol the propesed apphcation

| \

| Dawid Chao {Manager of 3439 W Cahuenga. LLC)

Property Owner (Sid‘\ﬁan’n(k): Property Owner {Print)
stateor S NS

COUNTY OF __ 7T B

SUBSCRIBED ANO SWORN BEFORE NE ON / S0 {DATE)

By 20y Bl Ay PV o

NOTARY N o i -

FUBLIC: = ':ﬁ A g (A L}E\" .

ratd

. . i s =, S ST . £, o n n T : 3
NOTE: Corparate dgﬁaraupp offautherity (o equivalent). power of alitrney. or signature documentation is required ¥ 1he applicant andior properly owrer
- & torporaten, paringrstup, irust, or provides signature in 3 representalve capatily. T

Page 11 of 22 Rev 215/22



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE 1A
arp.numser: L (- 3 C (s oaTE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
TEXT AMENDMENFITA) i | rarcac: TABICAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE % | Pc MEETING DATE:
B CENFORMING 5) BCC MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC s
&  USE PERMIT {UC)
7 VARIANCE (V] NAME: SPRING MOUNTAIN PROCYON, LLC
> 26314 S WESTERN AVE # 200
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & = | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) Eﬁ cITy: LOMITA sTAaTE: CA  zip; 80717
c . 510-090-0297 . 510-990-0297
2 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 20 | TELEPHONE; 310-990-029 FECL

E-MAIL: jason@hmvsf.com

3 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) 'i ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
<
2 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) g city: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV 21p: 89169
8 TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < EmalL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACT 1D #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
3 EXTENSION OF TIME ET) - NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
& | aoDRess: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION # E CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV — 89169
71 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} o TELEPHONE: 301-828-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
o

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #j

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _162:17-202-001, -003
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/ar CROSS STREETS: 3520 SPRING MOUNTAIN RD, Adjacent Unassigned Parcel

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:; Station

{| We) Ihe unders:gned swear hd say ihal (I am, We are) the owne:{s) 0! tacord on the Tax Rolis of the properly mvolved n (ks apphcation or (am, are) otherwise qualfied to miliate
this application under Clark Gaynty Code, that the informahon on the altached legel descnption all plans, and drawings attached herelo, and afl the statements and answers conlained
hereln are in all respe}fls trus/ang correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belet, and the undersigred understands that this apolication must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be condutted (I}r'-'e) also authonze the Clark Counly Comprenensive Planmng Department or ds designee [o enter the premises and to istall any required signs on
said propery for the ﬁu!posa of adwising the publc of the proposad application

i [y
o -

{ David Choa (Manager)

Property Ownet (Sigmature)® Property Owner (Print)

F S 7,1 R
STATE OF LAY e B )
COUNTY OF — PRSI , . z»:(.:ﬁwc;,Hyy.‘ |

5 'z 7 dvey W TAEY VU

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON, ___ 7 /- ¢ G (DATES (= WE ¥ NEyALS
By [ Y ¥ A VAN B .,“":'»‘ R 1 T L P
NOTARY = 4 e Blp e & ey .
PUBLIC "™ . A e 3

*NOTE: Corporate dg laraﬁon of authonty {or equivalent}, power of atomey, cr signature documentation is required if the applicant and/cr property owner
18 a carporalion, ership, trust, or provides signature 1n a representalive vapacily.

Page 12 of 22 Rev. 2/15/22



DocuSign Envalope 10: OB2F586F-B8126-4812-9A4E-8BFC1D1C8BAA

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE 4 s ) %
APP. NUMBER: Lg dé {2/ QQ DATE FILED:

PLANNER ASSIGNED:
WEXTAMENDMENT (TA) & | rasrcac: TABICAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE % | pc MEETING DATE:
0 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE:
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE:
B USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Board of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher Education on behalf of UNLV
. 4505 S MARYLAND PKWY BOX 451060
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E g | ADORESS:
STANDARDS (WS) uw g CiTY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip; 89154-1060
c . 702 7 .
E-MAIL: connie.gamble@univ.edu
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST,
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip. 89169
o TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
(ONCRAENFREERION W) 2 | e-maiL: TYLERGBORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACT 0 £
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) g | NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
@ | ApDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV Zip: 89169
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221
8 E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 16222403001,16222203001 16222105001 16222501001, 16222308001, -008, 16222303001, -004

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: University Center Dr x Flamingo Rd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

(1, We) the undersigned swear and sey that {| am. We are) the ownar(s) of record an the Tax Rolls of tha property involved in this sppiication, or (am, are) atherwise qualified 1o Initiate
this spplcation under Clark County Code; that the information on tha attached legal description, ail plans, and drawinga altached hereto, and all the siatsmants and answers containad
herein are In 8 respects true and comect to the best of my knowiedgs and bstiel, and the undersigned understands tha! this application must be complate and accurate bafore 8
hearing can ba conducted. (I, We) also autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Oepartment, or is designes, to anter the pramises and to instaf] any required signs an
sald property for the purpose of advisipg the public of the proposed application.

—2 A p /,’/ i f L)
< ,/ f {f’?/’t?:f i | ‘ES Keith E. Whitfield, President
Property Owner (S)¢nafura)* 3 Proparty Owner (Print)
stateor _NEUVADA NOTARY PUBLIC
COUNTY OF C AT RIKA M. T
::ucmen’m:.: lIomwclnevfs ON ‘LN brr L% 022 {DATE) ﬂc‘leAmmgr‘w
NOTARY - No: 88-49702-1
FUBLIC: (./ kt'( r)ﬁ) TL&S—(/L"’

*NOTE: Corparale daclaration of authority (or equivalent), powsr of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applican) and/or property owner
Is a corporation, parinership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

Page 13 of 22 Rev. 2/15/22




e —————————————————————

LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION TYPE

TEXT AMENDMENT 1

ZONE CHANGE
CONFORMING 20
NONCONFORMING ~2C

B USE PERMIT uo
VARIANCE 4o

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS .\VS)

DESIGN REVIEW .CR.

ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW -ADR

STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE sC

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wi

TR AL APPLICATION £

ANNEXATION
REQUEST n~te

EXTENSION OF TIME £1

TG ha L Ree AT 2

APPLICATION REVIEW sk

TL e ABPLTATIONG

APP NUMBER Q{, aa O/'&b DATE FIED
PLANNER ASSIGNED

TABICAC: ) TABICAC DATE
PC MEETING DATE:

BCC MEETING DATE

FEE.

STAFF

NAME- KOVALANELLC

ADDRESS. 1496 S PECOS RD

CiTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV a2ip AM12”
TELEPHONE: ceLL 702 245-771717
EmalL: Mike-miver® wlliers . com

PROPERTY
OWRNER

NAME: THC - THE BORING COMPANY

E ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
b CITy. LAS VEGAS _STATE NY___zip. FRIEY B
o e

-928-9 J01-928-522°
a TELEPHONE. 301-928-8221 CELL 0
< E-MAIL; TYLER “BORINGCONMPANY COM pEF CONTACTID 2. -
- NAME: 1 YLER FAIRBANKS -
z L)
§ ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST
g | AS VEGAS STATE. MY zip 8799
o TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL Sw'-8l3.03M S
§ £-MAIL TYLER= BORINGCOMPANY COM pge CONTACT ID &

ASSESSOR S PARCEL NUMBER(S)

PROUPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS. 769 DECKOW LN

ZR0IECT DESCRIPTION Sti¢r

15221801005,

~
| RPN
TN
I} 7
Eropny Graner [Signature)”
. NV
: Cogt
— WA
/]‘1 ([gj_f' l/{, e b)‘]\
v o
(\"\g.. t\, -\'\ X !

Mie Mixer_

Property Owaer [Prinl)

3 atr 2F wah

- L TEmas RSOOSR WO S P R IT T UCNT,
Page 14 of 22



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPILICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCI UDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

b on
APP. NUMBER: U( d3 ‘}i&& DATE FILED:

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

I TEXT AMENDMENT (14}

E TABICAC: . TABICAC DATE:
U ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: ‘
01 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: , s’
{1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE:

B USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC)

NAME: H RHHPROPCOLLC

C ADDRESS: 17150 SANTA MONICA BLVD # 1400
| WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT oy 4 \ "
STANDARDS (WS) g oy LOSANGELES ~~  sTaTE: A 21p: 90025
4] .
| DESIGN REVIEW (DR) O |TELEFHONE: ______________ CELL.
E-MAIL:
T ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST -
I WAIVER OF CONDITIONS W) | O CiTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip; 89168 B
é TELEFPHONE: 301-928-8221 CELL: 3019288221
1 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
(. EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . | NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS
_ g ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST. -
ORIGINAI APPLICATION # -
{ } g CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV Zip: 89169
" APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ¥ | TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-828-8221
S E-MAIL: 1 YLER@BORINGCOMPANY COM REF CONTACTID #: S

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 16221615003, -005
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4455 PARADISE RD .
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

{t Wej the underngned swear and say that {| Bm We arej the owneris) ol recore on the ~ax Ralis of e prroperty mvolved m this appluation or {sm, are) otherwise qualified to iniliate
this appheation under ik Courty Code. that tne wnfonmaton on the anached (wgal descrphion gl plans ang drawwngs attached herelo and ol the siatements and answers conta ned
herem are in ail tesw {5 vue and contect 10 the best of my kuowledge and Bebe! and the undersigred undersstanas that this apphicaton must be complete and accurate balors a

d (I We) also autharize the Clark Lounty Comprehensive Planning Departiment or its designee 1o enter the premises and 1o install any reau red signs on

heanng tan be can
rpoie of adwisang the pub_lk./n weproposed applicaton

sand property for t

Richard Bosworth
Propar( OMr (Slgna!ure) Property Owner {Print)
STATE OF PN perf, R
COUNTYOF % i ey 30

SUBSCRIBEG AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON m LZORTs _ (OATE)
By ﬂ\w@ Eﬁamw .

NOTARY

PUBLIC: v e ,}_, k_&;ﬁ*-*—ﬁ—-._.c,_.

Debra Borders
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

Appt No 20 257101
At Laps March 13 2024 ’

*NOTE: Corp yate deoatatm\,‘m'l? {or equ valent). power of attomey, or signature documentalion is required il the applicant andlor propery owner
15 @ corporation, paine =1, trust, of provides signalure in a representalive capaciy

Page 150122 Rev 2/15/22



| . LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

! APP, NUMBER: U ( a 3 B 0/3 b DATE FILED:

| PLANNER ASSIGNED:

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & | Tamrcac: TABICAC DATE:
| O 2ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE:
T CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE:
T NONCONFORMING (N2C) EEE.
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) | NAME: HARMON SQUARE SPELLC
v 2360 CORPORATE CIR STE 330
'O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g g ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) LW § ; city: HENDERSON STATE: NV zp; 89074
o . .
(1 DESIGN REVIEW (OR} l E O TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
0O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) 5 ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
z A
l. D WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wo) | & | erTy: LASVEGAS STATE: NV zp: 89168
o & TELEPHONE: 301-928—92?1 _CELL: 301-9_38-9221
'O ANNEXATION i i
REQUEST (ANX) !
i 0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: T YLER FAIRBANKS
F
i o o o ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
‘ (CRIGINAL APPLICATION #) § | ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV N gp. 89169
[
| o APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} § | reLepHoNE; 301-928-9221 cELL; 301-928-9221
] E-MAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM Rer CONTACT (D #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)'

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 16222312002, -003
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: E Harmon Ave x Paradise Rd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

{1, Wwej the undersigned swear and sey thai (| sm, Wa are) the awneris) of recoed on tha Tax Rolls of Ihe propeny involved in this epphcation, or jam, are) olherwise quakfied 10 inliate

this appl:cation under Clark Counly Code; that the inlormation on ths sttached tegsl description &% plans, and drawings attacked hereto and all the steiaments and answers contained
heren gre in 3l respacts Lrue and corred 10 the best of my knowladge and belief and the undersigned undarstands thal this application must be complete and accuraie before 3
* heering can be conducied. {| We) also autherize the Clark County Comprehensiva Planning L W. orits designee. to anler the premises end to install any required signs on |
sa'd property for the purpase of advising the public of the proposed applicaton i
i
Property Ow er (Signa: /e Y Property Owner { rint} )
i STATE OF DEBORAH PETERMAN
CRUNTY O NOTARY PUBLIC |
| SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON {DATE) STATE OF NEVADA
‘ By _ APPT NO. 08-8629-1
NGTARY MY APPT EXPIRES MARCH 13, 2025 |
PUBLIC: L e e e |
*NOTE: Corporale declaration of suthority (o equivalent), power of atiorney, or signatute documentation is required if the applicanl and/or property owner
15 a corporation, partnership, trusl, or provides signature in a repiesentative capacity 7 |
Rev. 2115122
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ‘
APP. NUMBER: ! Z(‘ a 3 0J2 b oaterFiLeD:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
IEXTAMENOMERT (74) E TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:
C ZONE CHANGE t» | Pc MEETING DATE-
£ CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
£ NONCONFORMING (NZCj —
8 USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE {vC} NAME: S0S1SLVLLC
> . 5051 S Las Vegas Bivd
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & @ | ADDRESS:. 2 ’
STANDARDS (WS) ul g ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
o] . .
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) E O | TELEPHONE: CELL: Ep——
E-MAIL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW ({ADR)
STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - The Boring Company .
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) & ADDRESS: 3395 Cambridge Streel
<<
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS awvey | O ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zIp; 88169
T | TeLEPHONE; 301-928-9221 cELL: 301-928-9221
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: lyler@boringcompany com REF CONTACT ID #:
| ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) ~ | NAME: Same as applicant
=
@ | ADDRESS:
DORIGINAL APPLICATION # z
{ ! e v STATE: zIP;
{3 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} ‘é TELEPHONE: CELL:
8 | Eman: REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 162-33-101-019

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 5051 S Las Vegas Blvd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construclion of Vegas Laop peaple mover system

il We) the undersigned swear and say that { am We are) the ownenstul recont on the Tax Rolls of the progerty nvolved i ihis application o {am. aie) othenwise qualified (o niiate
this apphcanon undes Clark County Cods. thatine infermation on Wie sitached legal gescriphon. all plans and drawings altached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in ali respects true and correct 10 the best ol my kaowledpe ang beliel. ana the undersigned understands ihat this applicafion must be complete and accurate before o
heanng cen be conducted (1 We) alse authonze the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planmuing Depanment or 15 designee to enter the premises and lo nstall any required signs on
said propenty for the purpose of ad]ia[nga the public of the praposed apptication

]
William A Shopoff

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF —~ . — =
COUNTYOF s
=
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON = —— {DATE)
8y

————— s - — T -

= W — 1 K. T )
o o e acled e loledas ned

*NOTE: Corporale dectaration of authorily {or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andior properly ovmer
18 a corporabion, parinership Wrust, or provides signature in a represemauvepggg-"- M7 of 22

Rev 1112/2%



A Notary Public or other officer completing this cerlificate venfies only the wenlily of the ndividual who signed
| the document Lo which this cerlificale 1s altached. and nol the trulhfulness, accuracy. or validity of thal document

VCRNOWLEDGMEN |

v/( 17
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

On Ali@l&oa‘[b,(}-bd} , before me, Terri Hovdestad ~_,a Notary Public,
? L

personally appeared  Wilhlam A. Shopoff who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the person (s) whose name(s) is/fare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in histher/their authorized capacity (ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the Instrument, the person(s). or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is truc and correct.

TERRI HOVDESTAD
Notary Public - Califormia
Orange County
'. 4 Commission ¥ 24G474%
LIRSS My Comm Expires Jun 28, 2026

———— SETAET T,

JE'.’\}% \

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Page 18 of 22



f; ﬁ’*ﬁ LAND USE APPLICATIO
"%‘/ DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
' APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

S S . APP. NUMBER: Q‘ ‘d; 3 "(} /2 Q) DATE FILED:

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

03 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) g TABICAC: TAB/CAC DATE:
v : :
ZONE CHANGE " PC MEETING DATE:
00 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: g
0 NONCONFORMING (NzZC) FEE:

B USE PERMIT (UC) —_——f——— — — —_——— = e —— e

> | ADDRESS: 200 S MICHIGAN AVE # 400
0 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT o 5 ’ — =
STANDARDS (WS) EE ciTy: CHICAGO _ STATE: IL zip: 60604
o M -
{1 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) xO TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: )
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) S e e e o |
STREET NAME / NAME: TBC - THE BORING COMPANY _
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST.
z e -
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | & | cITy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip. 89160
é TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-928-9221 B
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < EAIL: TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT 1D #
ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX) p——— —— {
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: TYLER FAIRBANKS B
z
. o ADDRESS: 3395 CAMBRIDGE ST -
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV — 89169
[7] ———— -
7 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) E TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221_ CELL: 301-928-9221
o E-MAIL; TYLER@BORINGCOMPANY.COM REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

MRS S| — |

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S) 177-05-510-002 B
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 6601 S LAS VEGAS BLVD
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Station

{1, We} the undersigned swear and say Lhal {| am, We are) the owner{s) of recosd on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this apphcation, of {am, are) otherwise qualified o intiate
thus application under Clark County Code, that the mlormation on the attached legal descnption, 8l plans. and drawings attached hergto, and all the statements and answers contgined
herein are n all respecis true and correct to the best of my knpwiedge and beliel. and the undersigned understands that this application must be plete and accurate before 2
heanng can be conducled {I, We) alsa authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Deparnment, or its designee, fo enler the premises and lo install any required signs on
sawd property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

B A e _—"- wﬁ - ) - ] il
Property Owner (Slgnature) Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF ! M&?

COUNTY OF # i S8l it
SUBSCH/BED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON Lo ot Ak el (BETE

By _Ptaaedkr ¢ opey
NOTARY 4

PUBLIC: /‘;4_;;_,.1’7 z Ao o <, -

lai MY COMMISSION 8 HM 270732
* EXPIRES: June 4, 2028
TR e TR
*NOTE: Corp porale declaration of aulhomy (or equnva!ent) puwer of attorney, or s:gnalure documentation is requured jif the app‘ucanl andlor property owner i
15 @ corporabion, parinership, trusl, or provides signature in a represeniative capacily.
- - e Page-19-
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
ape.numeer: UL A3 -(1/D6  oateren:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
B TEXTAMENDMENT (1) & | rasicac: TABICAC DATE: -
D ZONE CHANGE & | PC MEETING DATE: _
0 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: B q
C NONCONFORMING (NZC) -
B USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Blue Diamond Acquisition RE 2022, LLC
. 851 S Rampart Bivd #105
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g [ ADDRESS: per - — =
STANDARDS (WS) W 5 CiTy; LasVegas - _ STATE: NV zip:
o ) . 702-349-7002
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) x O TELEPHONE: CELL: fUe343-ve

E-MAIL: jcuman@lasvegasnevada.gov
0O ADMINISTRATIVE —_— T

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0 STREET NAME/ NAME: TBC - The Baring Company - -
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) e ADDRESS: 3395 Cambridge Street
Z -
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | O CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89168
& TELEPHONE: 301-928-9221 CELL: 301-828-9221
(ORIGEREREEEEREERS < | E-MaIL; tyler@boringcompany.com  REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Same as applicant o .
=
& | ADDRESS: )
z
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY:  STATE: ZIP:
DO APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} u TELEPHONE: CELL:
§ E-MAIL: __ REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 177-08-803-014 )
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NWC Blue Diamond & Las Vegas Bivd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of Vegas Loop people mover systern

(1. We} the undersigned swear and say that (| am. Wae are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly invelved in this appiication, or (am, are) otherwise qualified (o inifiate
this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the atteched legat descriplion, all plans, and drawings stiached hereto, and sl ihe sistements and answers conlained
herein ase in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belied, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and sccurate bafore a
heanng can be conducted. {|. We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehansive Planning Depaitment or its designee. to enter the prenises snd to install any required signs on
said property lor the purpose of advising th. pubiic of the proposed application

J Scott Goldsteln
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print)
ggﬁm_ez i — s KATHLEEN SULLIVAN-THOMAS
. e NOTARY PUBLIC |

SUBSCRIB :D AND SWORN BEFORE MB ON : 2 1 2 _O_LZ z_____ {OATE) :.;‘m. STATE OF NEVADA
oy Cott (ratd e e ;’R Appt. No. 21-5009-01
ggunv \.4,, - "My Appt Expiras Seplember 28, 2025

BLIC: 1 . - | B

¥

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney. or signalure documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, of provides signalure in a representalive capacity.
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February 27, 2023

Clark County Planning

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter
Use Permit Application

THE

BORING

COMPANY

This Use Permit {UC) application is submitted by The Boring Company (TBC) as a part of its
proposal to add eighteen (18) stations (see Table 1) and approximately 25 miles of tunnels (see
Table 2} to the Vegas Loop monorail outlined in the existing use permit 20-0546 which includes
the building of stations and/or tunnels to connect to the Vegas Loop. Station designs will be

submitted for an administrative design review at a later date.

Statlon Na me

Las Vegas Blvd / Elvis Presley Bivd
3025 S Sammy De_zy_@ o

Wcstm

Las Vegas Bivd / Harmon Ave

| Spring Mtn / Twain

 Spring Mtn / Procyon
| UNLV Gaming
UNLV Athletics 1
UNLV Athletncs 2
| UNLV Housmg1
| UNLV Housing 2
Thomas & Mack 2

| 4769 Deckow Lane

' Virgin Hotel -

i Harmon Square
5051S S Las Vegas Blvd

'I Town | Square

Parcels

| 162-09- 703 024
162 09-302-006
162 16-410-056

162 21-301-001, 003 -020

| 162-17-201-003, -004, -006 |'

Land Use

EM
CM
EM
EM

' to -015, -017

| 162-21-801-005

Blue Diamond

Station Name

| 4613 S Las Vegas Blvd

| DR-22-0412

162-17-201-011
162-17-202-001, 003
| 162 22-501-001
16? -22-105-001

| 162-22-203- 001

| 162- 22-303- OO]

162-22-303-004

162-22-308-009, 162-22-

403-001
162-22-308-001
162 21-615-003, -005
162 22- 312- 002, -003
162 33-101-019

177 05-510 510-002
177- 08- 803 014

' Application ' Parcels

The Boring Cormnpany

339pggeprefQstreet
l.as Vegas, NV 89169

162-28-402-002, -003

EM

EM
EM
PU

—

PU
PU
PU
PU

CM
EM
EM
EM

EM
EM
EM

Land
Use
EM

| Zoning

H-1

s ® 2 * o B

.,

. " e ® =



THE

BORING

COMPANY

;r FROM

' W Sahara Ave / Union Pacific Railroad
E Sahara Ave / Paradise Rd
 Convention Center Dr / Paradise Rd
36 S University Center Dr

Extensions

~ T¥ Sabara Ave / Commercial Center Dr

TO
_Llvis Presley Blvd / Paradise Rd
F’aradlse Rd / Tropicana Ave

Umvorsny Center Dr (Eastern portion of ROW 1
only)” / De Met Dr.

Paradise Rd / E Bell Dr

Palo Verde Rd / E Bell Dr

Palo Verde Rd/Troplcana Ave

Circus Circus Dr /S Las Vegas Blvd

Circus Circus Dr / S Sammy Davis Ir Dr

Dean Mattin Dr / Frank Siratra Dr / Samimy

Davis Ir Dr

W Desert Inn Rd /S | as Vegas Bivd
E Twain Ave / S Unwersnty Center Dr

S Valley View Bivd / W Desert inn Rd

‘Palo Verde Rd / E Bell Dr

Circus Circus Dr /S Sar‘nrﬁ)} Davis Jr Dr

Dean Martin Dr/ Tropicana Ave
3333 Al Davis Way (refer tomap)

-

| Desert inn Rd /'S Valley View Bivd
S Valley View Blvd / Spring Mountain Rd
IE Valley View Blvd / Tropicana Ave

Procyon St/ W Desert Inn Pc_i

Procyon St/ W Twain Ave

S Valley View Bivd / W V Twain Ave
Flammgo £2d /S Las Vegas Blvd

F Harmon /\ve/ Frank Sinatra D1
S l.as Vegas Blvd / Tropicana Ave

Dean Martin Dr / W Twain Ave
_Flamingo Rd /S University Cenlcr Dr
I Flarmon Ave / S University Center Dr
Frank Sinatra Dr/ Iropicana Ave

Sands Ave/Koval Ln

|
Tropicana Ave /KovalLn

S Las Vegas Blvd / Mandalay Bay Rd

S Las Vegas Blvd / Four Seasons Dr (Southern
| portion of ROW only)*

—
_Giles St/ Mandalay Bay Rd Rd o
"Haven St / Four Seasons Dr (Southern portlon
of ROW only)*

E Dewey Dr yDr/s Las Vegas Blvd
W Russell Rd / Polaris Ave
W Hacienda Ave / Polaris Ave
S Las Vegas Blvd / Sunset Rd

S Las Vegas Blvd / Russell Rd
*Public Right-of Way iROW)

96 E Dewey Dr. B

| W Hacienda Ave / Polaris Ave
W v Hacienda Avc/Dean Martin Dr
| Sunset R/ Paradise Rd

1 Is Las Vegas Blvd / Blue Diamond Rd

Per Table 1, the proposed station parcels are designated by land use for Entertainment Mixed
Use (EM), Public Use (PU). or Corridor Mixed-Use (CM); and the parcels are classified by zoning
for Limited Resort and Apartmient {# 1), Light Manufacturing (M-1), Public Facility (P-F), Local
Business (C 1), General Commercial (C-2), Manufactured Home Residential {R-T), or Multiple

Family Residential - High Density {R-4). As a tra

nsportation facility, the proposed Vegas [.oop

expansion is consistent with the existing land use and zoning of the properties listed.

We appreciate your review of this Use Permit
discuss any relevant comments.

Sincerely,

Tyler Fairbanks

The Boring Company

(301) 928-9221
tyler@bolingcompany.com

application Please feel free to contact us to

ihe Boring Company

ot

ret
(SN}



05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY BUFFALO DR/CACTUS AVE
(TITLE 30)
/
PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

VS-23-0101-HAND PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being /Bﬁ]‘falo Dﬁve\between s\Cactus
Avenue (alignment) and Erie Avenue (alignment); and a portjeh of ) I g\lﬁf-of-way being Cactus
Avenue (alignment) between Buffalo Drive and Durango Drive (alignment) w1th1n Enter r\lse

(description on file). JJ/jud/ja (For possible action) /’ y \\
S = — ¢ \
S 7 7
RELATED INFORMATION: N
APN: N '\.\
176-33-501-004 \ \
LAND USE PLAN: \
ENTERPRISE - OPEN LANDS \ \>
s [ /
BACKGROUND: "«\ // NS
Project Description ¥

This vacation and at andonm*m request is for portions of right-of-way along Buffalo Drive and
Cactus Avenue. rhe proposed vacatmn is foria 5 foet wide portion of existing dedicated Clark

County public ngli\t-of-w'xy to-Constriet- tach}sd sxéewalks
'\1

Prior Land Use Requests S R - - ] _

Applicafion ~ *‘\Bequest ‘ Action Date

Nuinber N N | _
,NZC-22/6@42 Reciassrhed from, R-E to R-4 zoning for a senior Approved April 2022

‘ \  housing development B ~ |bvBCC

VS§-22-0043 R Vacated patent easements Approved April 2022

‘ \ . _ - B ) | byBCC |
N

e
Surroundmw Land Use
Planned Land Use Category ' | Zoning - District Exnstmu Land Use

| North Open Lands 'P-F ' Drainage channel &
I . _ | undeveloped
South Open Lands 'R-2 | Single family residential .
East | Neig ‘hborhood Commercial R-2 - Smr_le famﬂ\ residential |
| West Open Lands |R-E UndcveloPed |

Page 10f 3



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way to accommodate detached sidexa]ks.

Staff Recommendation \ N
Approval. / e \ \\ X

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁ;rds ) ﬂ1e apphcatlon is consisent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master P]an Title” 30 and/or ibe Neyada

Revised Statutes. / /

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning ™ _
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. s
e Applicant is advised that the County is. currently- Jewntlng Tnle 30 and future land use
applications, including apphcatlons fu\r\extensmns of ume will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulatlons in place at the time of ’hpphcatlon, a substantial change
in circumstances or re ions mav\warraht’dema or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension’ of time may be denied if the pro]eut has not commenced or there has
been no substantlal work towards completlon within the time specified; and that the
recording ofthe 916_\ yof vacatwn an the \Office of the County Recorder must be
completed’wﬁhm? years of 1he approval datg or the application will expire.
e
Public Works - Déevelopment Review 7
e Coardinate with Public’ Works- Deyelopment Review Division regarding the purchase of
_the vacated nghr-of-wa)zv\rks\’ ’ '
. 30 days to coordmate with Public Works - Construction Management Division and to
dédicate any neces%ary ngbt -of-way and easements for the Cactus Avenue improvement
‘-.prOJect, . \
» Vacation' 10 be récordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
.. Rev1se legal desénptlon if necessary, prior to recording.
AppliCdnt is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the
recor&anon of‘ this vacation of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for
atilities, pedestnan access, streetlights, and traffic control.
\
Fire Preveation Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
» No objection.
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TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: HAND PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY

CONTACT: JANET DYE, LR NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, 6765 W, R1'SSELL
ROAD, SUITE 200, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

Page 3 of 3






VACATION APPLICATION 8 A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
u | APP NUMBER: VS§-23-010] DATE FILED: 05,66;/ 2023
N VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | @ | pLANNER AssiGneD: _) U D
O EASEMENT(S) ;% TABICAC: CEECPCice TABICAC DATE: O% [12 /2 3
. = D o,
W RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY g | PCMEETING DATE: & épm
% | sccmEETING DATE: MOy D 2023 Qoun i
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) = T 87SS s =
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #); 8 |TEE 2O0

name: HAND PROPERTY HOLDING

& o | Aooress: 295 E WARM SPRINGS #101
g g city: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV zip: 89119
€ O | TELEPHONE: 702.410.2731 CELL:

e-maiL: RFEIBLEMAN@NEVADAHAND .ORG
name: ROBERT FEIBLEMAN

E | aooress: 295 E WARM SPRINGS #101

g ciry: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV zie: 89119
& | reLerHone: 702.410.2731 CELL:

< | e.mar: RFEIBLEMAN@NEVADAHAND.ORG S CONTACTAS:

name: CLAYTON NEILSEN - LR NELSON

ADDRESS.6765 W RUSSELL ROAD #200

cirv: LAS VEGAS state: NV 2p: 89118
g TELEPHONE: 702.798.7978 CELL:

gmaiL: CLAYTON.NEILSEN@LRNENG.COM REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-33-501-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: BUFFALO DRIVE/W CACTUS AVE

1, (We) the undersigned swaar and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s] of record on the Tax Rolls of the property knvoived in this application, ot (am, are} otherwise qualified to initiste
tis application under Clark County Code; that the information on e aftached legal description, afl plans, and drawings attached hareto, and all the ststements and answers contained
hem;nearehxxr:spedslrueandmemombestofmyknow!edgeandbeﬁef,mdlhaundarﬂgmdmdustandsmtmisappﬁmﬁmmustbempbhandm«abbebreaheaﬁm
can be conducted.

o Audr, Hamernik

Property Owner (Signature)* Property OuaecdPain
A P

SuBscRiegp o swoRN ueon 24764 Fe Ror3 (DAYE)
By bhilrec A e [

'.135&",4"_;4_—- £ o Sl

. KAREN E. VAN CLEVE
é-; A Notary Public, State of Nevada
."."‘,;’.'Cvi Appaintment No. 21-0535-01 B
> My Appt. Explres Feb 8, 2025 5

v

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capacity.
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LARRY R. NELSON, P.E.
President

+» CNL

o PLANNING
o FORENSICS

NEVADA
LR NELSON
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

6765 West Russel Road, Site 200
Las Vegas, NV 89118-1811

Phone  702/798-7978
FAX 702 /451-2296

Emal  melson@imeng.com

UTAH

LR NELSON
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

51 West 9000 South
Sandy, UT 84070-2008

Phone  801/565-8580
FAX 80175658340
Emal  Imenginesrs@imsic.com

L.R. NELS ON CONSULTING ENGINEERS

818-046-212

January 9, 2023
VS-23-019

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Development Review

500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Vacation of Right-of-Way Justification Letter for APN# 176-
33-501-004

Reference:

Dear Staft:

On behalf of our client, we are pleased to provide information regarding a Vacation
request for the above-mentioned parcel number, which is located on the southwest
corner of Buffalo Drive and Cactus Avenue.

We are proposing to vacate 5° of the right-of-way for Buffalo Drive and for Cactus
Avenue to allow for a 5’ landscape area with a 5° detached sidewalk per the
requirements of Title 30. We feel that this development and the proposed vacation
are compatible with the surrounding area and planned development. With this in
mind, we respectfully request the approval of this right-of-way vacation. If you have
any questions or concemns, please contact this office at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

L. R. NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

Clayton L. Neilsen, P.E.
Vice President/ Civil Department Manager

CLN/jd
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